¥ LK3-BA30E w1, BA31E nurer STy
LK3'B432EMark]I B433E Mark Il TEILEKATALOG

Femo= Eioctronic LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

Economical

................

FREEFRE=YY

BREEFANIL M- THF=oy

FEEFBEIEELES Y

FEEFHORBILE=Y Y

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BELT LOOP BAR TACKER

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH EYELET BUTTONHOLE END BAR TACKER
- ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH DECORATIVE PATTERN TACKER

ELEKTRONISCHE STEPPSTICHRIEGELMASCHINE
ELEKTRONISCHE GURTELSCHLAUFEN-RIEGELMASCHINE
ELEKTRONISCHE AUGENKNOPFLOCHENDE-RIEGELMASCHINE
ELEKTRONISCHE ZIERMUSTER-STEPPSTICHMASCHINE

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINT D’ARRETS - POINT NOUE

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS - POINT NOUE POSE PASSANTS

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS - POINT NOUE POUR FINTTION BOUTONNIERES
MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS DECORATIFS - POINT NOUE

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA PASADORES

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA OJALES

PRESILLAS DECORATIVAS ELECTRONICA




FHEEFRLIL
Electronic Lock Stitch Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 1:4 AR/ Ordinary materials
5:# MR/ Ordinary materials
—2:F = A/Denim

7: AU R/ Knitted materials

MADE IN JAPAN

FEBFAN M -FHHF3 oy
Electronic Lock Stitch Belt Loop Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

2:FikRE 6~14mm /
C© L K 3 - B 4 3 1 E - Bar tacking length 6-14mm
| Mark Il 3:MikRE 14~25mm/ B
MADE IN JAPAN Bar tacking length14-25mm '

FREFHMANMES S
Electronic Lock Stitch Eyelet Buttonhole End Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD,

- LK3-B432E .
Mark Il

MADE IN JAPAN

FHEEFHYMLES S

Electronic Lock Stitch Decorative Pattern Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 1%  BR/Ordinary materils
° LK3'B433EX' 2:5 = A/Denim
MarkIl 7: AU ¥R/ Knitted materials

MADE IN JARAN




pPwN o

O ©
K2 HRBR2w »

—"ngl—ﬂu.Im-nm

o

IN="Ty 7 ZHRBICELT

ZOFKIF. 2000 38D F -2 ICEITVTHERSWEBDTT,

BREIFELLEHHTESh 3B H X T,

B THIRT 3 BRIE. BT RLTEY ET,

BRI - FlYXELE > TVWBBER. HEIBR—KE. - UBa—ES

(72~81RXR—=J)THBMATE W,

=] R

CEGBR 1 Q.3 bbA-NKy 7 ZMAR .... 45
W -STIERRR ... L.l 3 R.EBHRSERIR ... 49
CIRURBME . 5 S.IBMENZNEFR ... 53
.32V B3(R (B430E MarkII) ....... 9 T.BHRBER ... 53
. %1 B8R (B431E MarklIl) ....... 1 Ut. BSIRBBR (FEmLIN) ... 55
. 3% ') B3{% (B432E MarkII) ....... 13 U2. IR (BEE) ..., 57
. 3%V B3R (B433E MarkIl) ....... 17 U3. BSIRBBMR (72 3 L 3B8) ..., 59
RIESFEER 19 V1. (IREERR(F 7 a8&) .. 61
. I L4 B3R (B432E MarkIl) ... 21 V2. (BERER(F S s BB .. 63
CTHREBR 23 21 fTESRER . 65
CHRERBRER ... 25 22 MEERE .. 69
CRBRMR L i v aroe o 27  Sp1. {HA%BIERMA—3E%% (B430E MarkIl) 72
CHREBAR L 29 gp2. HHBIRS—KS
LREIUBSR L. 31 (B431E MarkII ,B432E MarklI) . 74
CRIAIBBR . 35  Sp3. 1HHRBIERE—IEFE (B433E MarkIl) 76
CHRERUBER 35 Gal. ¥ — VBREk—5I% (B430E MarkIl) 78
CHREEORMR L 37 Ga2. ' — JUER&k—JE5R (B433E MarkIl) 80
R EAREHERRER ... ... 39 Ga3. F-TUHEMR—EE ............. 81
TV NEARRAR .. 39 Wa. BESANL . 82
LA dA-MEy IR ... 41 = R 83



PwNna

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in March 2000.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by adotted line | ___ 1.

-

If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the Different parts

list, gauge parts list on page 72~81.

CONTENTS
A. Machinebody ....................... 1 Q2. Control box mechanism ...............
B. Upper shaft and needie bar mechanism 3 R. Power supply equipment mechanism . .
C1. Feedmechanism ................... .. 5 5. Operation panel mechanism ..........
C2. Feed mechanism (54305 MarkIl) ...... 9 T. Powertable .........................
C3. Feed mechanism (B431E MarkIl) ...... " U1. Foot switch pedal mechanism
C4. Feed mechanism (B432E MarkIl) ...... 13 (Bxceptfor Hong Kong) ...............
C5. Feed mechanism (B433E MarkII) ...... 7 Y2 {:;‘;;";;‘*,;g:g;' mechanism
D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism ......... 19 U3. Foot switch pedal mechanism
D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism (Optionparts) .......................
(B432EMarkIl) ...................... 21 V1. Attachment set (Option parts) .........
E. Lowershaft mechanism ............... 23 V2. Attachment set (Option parts) .........
F. Lubrication ... 25 Z1. ACCESSOMIES ........cooviveeernnn..,.
G. Threadingmechanism ................ 27 Z2. ACCESSOTI@S ...............c.ccv.....
H. Bobbin winder mechanism ............ 29 Sp1. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B430E Mark1l) .
J. Thread trimmer mechanism ........... 3 Sp2. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
K. Thread wiper mechanism ............. 35 (B431E MarklIT ,B432E Markll) .........
L. Thread take-up mechanism ........... 35  Sp3. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B433E Markll)
M. Thread nipper mechanism ............ 37 Gal. Gauge parts List (B430E MarkIl) .......
N. Synchronizer ........................ 39 ~ Ga2. GaugepartsList (8433E MarkIl) .......
P. Printed circuit board mechanism ....... 33 Ga3. Gaugepartslist ......................
Q1. Control box mechanism ............... 41 Wa. Warninglabels .......................

Index

...............................

49
53
53

55

57

59

63
65
69
72



S 222800

'ngs—?:;_IG\-nm

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom M&rz 2000.

Modelldnderungen sind vorbehalten.

-

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer |____1

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

Dieses Zeichen X in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

Zubehdorliste, Lehrenliste auf Seite 72~81.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

. Maschinengehduse ................... 1 Q1. Schaltkasten ......................... 41
. Obere Welle und Q2. Schaltkasten ......................... 45
Nadelstangenvorrichtung ............. 3 R. SUrOMVErsorgung .................... 49
- TranspOrtvarmichtng ......oovvveenne > S. Schaltkasten ......................... 53
- Transportvorrichtung (B430E Markl) .. 9 T. Motorgestell ........................ 53
- Transportvorrichtung (B431E Markll) .. 11 U1. FuBbetatigung ....................... 55
. Transportvorrichtung (8432E MarkII) .. 13 U2. FUBDGLAtIGUNG +.oeoeeeeeeenen e 57
- Transportvorrichtung (B433E Markll) .. 17 U3. FuBbetitigung (Sonderzubehér) ...... 59
. Stoffhalterheber ..................... 19 V1. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehdr) .......... 61
. Stoffhalterheber (B432E MarkII) ...... 21 V2. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehdr) ......... 63
. UntereWelle ........................ 23 21, ZUBRBE oo 65
Schmierung .....ooveveninniiiinnnn, 25 22. Zubehdr ... 69
Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung ... 27 Sp1. ZUBEHORLISTE (B430E MarkIl) ........ 72

SpUler L. i i 29 $p2. ZUBEHORLISTE
. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung ......... 31 (B431E MarkII ,B432E MarkIl) ......... 74
. Fadenwischverrichtung ............... 35 Sp3. ZUBEHORLISTE (B433E MarkIl) ........ 76
. Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ........... 35 Ga1l. Lehrenliste (B430E MarkIl) ........... 78
. Fadenspannvorrichtung .............. 37 Ga2. Lehrenliste (B433E MarkIl) ........... 80
. Synchronisator ....................... 39 Ga3. Lehrenliste .......................... 81
. Leiterplatten .................... ..., 39 Wa. Warnschilder ... .. ................. 82
Verzerzeichnis ....................... 83

iii



Ct.

3.

c4.

cs.

D1.
D2.

- T & Jmom

K.

L
M
N
[
Q1

iv

Notes sur I‘utilisation de ce manuel de
piéces détachées

Ce manuel a été fait d’apres les renseignements valables au mois de Mars 2000,
Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.
Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

Si le symbole ¥ se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piéce)”

veuillez la

vous référer a la liste des pieces accessoires, liste des Pidces decartment annexe

TABLE DES MATIERES

pointillé {____1.
page 72~81.
- Corpsdelamachine ............. ... .. 1
- Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et
barradaiguille .................. ... 3
Mécanisme de I‘entrainement ......... 5
. Mécanisme de I'entrainement
(B430E MarkII) ...................... 9
Mécanisme de |'entrainement
(B431EMarkIl) ................... ... 1
Mécanisme de I'entrainement
(B432EMarkIl) ...................... 13
Mécanisme de I’entrainement
(B433EMarkIl) ...................... 17
Releveurdepinceur .................. 19
Releveur de pinceur (B432E MarkIl) ... 21
. Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur ........ 23
. Lubrification ......................... 25
. Mécanismedel'enfilage .............. 27
. Mécanisme du bobineur .............. 29
. Mécanisme de coupe-fil ............... 31
Mécanismede tire-fil ................. 35
- Releveurdefil ....................... 35
- Mécanismedepince-fil ............... 37
. Synchronisateur ...................... 39
. Circuitsimprimés ..................... 39
- Mécanisme du boftier de contréle ..... 41

Q2. Mécanisme du boitier de contrble

. Mécanisme de I'equipment en
allmentation électrique

A

S. Mécanisme du bofttier de contréle
T. Mécanisme du plateau de Ja machine

U1. Mécanisme de la pédale

..............

U2. Mécanisme de la pédale

U3. Mécanisme de la pédale
(Piécesenoption) ....................

V1. Jeu d'accessoires (Pidces en option)

V2. Jeu d’accessoires (Pidces en option)

Z1. Accessoires ....................0in...

22, Accessoires

Sp1. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
(B430E Mark1I)

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
(B431E MarkII ,B432E Mark1I)

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
(B433E Mark11)

Liste des Piaces decartment
(B430E MarkIl)

Liste des Piaces decartment
(B433E MarkIl)

..........................

Sp2.

Sp3.

......................

Gatl.

......................

Ga2.

Ga3.

...........
............

Index

...............................



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado basdndose en los datos de que se disponia en marzo

2000.

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

p—————

punteada !____!.
. De haber un simbolo ¥ junto al “Parts No. {Nimero de Pieza)”, habra que mirar la
Lista de piezas accesorias, lista d'ePiezas de calibradores de |a pagina 72~81.

c1.
c2.

C3.

4.

cs.

D1.
D2.

I & =n m

vz & & o

INDICE
. Cuerpodelaméquina ................ 1 Q1. Mecanismo de la caja de controles ... .. 41
. Mecanismo del eje superior y Q2. Mecanismo de la caja de controles ..... 45
labarradeaguaja .................... 3 .
R. Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién
Mecanismo de la alimentacion ........ 5 decorriente .................. ..., 49
Mecanismo de |a alimentacidn S. Mecanismo del cajade controles ....... 53
(B430EMarkIl) ... .....ccooviiiiin... 9 . _
T. Mecanismo de la mesade la maquina .. 53
Mecanismo de la alimentacién '
(B431EMarkIl) ....oovvveeen . 1 U1l. Mecanismodelpedal ................. 55
Mecanismo de la alimentacién U2. Mecanismodelpedal ................. 57
(B432E Markll) ...........cooennin, 13 U3. Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales) 59
Mecanismo de la alimentacién V1. Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales) ... 61
(BA33EMarkIl) ...................... 17 - Juego defijacion ( P b
V2. Juegode fijacién (Piezas opcionales) ... 63
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor . 19 ueg ' ( P )
. 108 & 65
Mecanismo del levantador de! prensor Z1. Accesorios
(B432EMarkII) ...................... 21 Z2, ACcesorios ..............oiiiiinnn... 69
. Mecanismo del eje inferior ............ 23 Sp1. LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS
B430EMarkIl) ...................... 72
. Lubricacién ............... ...l 25 ( )
, Sp2. LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS
. Mecanismodel enhebrado ........... 27 (B431E MarkIL ,B432E MarkH) ''''''''' 74
. Mecanismo del devanadordelacanilla . 29 Sp3. LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS
. Mecanismo de la cortadurade hiros .... 31 (B433EMarkIl) ...................L 76
. [ Himpi dehilo ...... 35 Gal. Listad'ePiezas de calibradores
Macanismo del limplador de hilo (B430E Markl) ...................... 78
.M ismodetirahilos ............... 35
ecanis Ga2. Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores
. Mecanismo de la mordaza parahilo .... 37 (B433EMarkIl) ............... ....... 80
. Sincronizador .............. e 39 Ga3. Listad'ePiezas de calibradores ......... 81
Tableros de circuitos impresos ......... 39 Wa. Etiquetasde advertencia .............. 82
Indice ... 83



A . E4BIfR/ Machine body / Maschinengehiuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

< B431E,B432E,B433ER
/ For B431E,B432E & B433E > 10

118-V30-050




A . B8R / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méquina

REF.NQ. CODE Q'TY eEXq NAME OF PARTS R
4 104450109 6|7Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8
5 140392009 1fr1nz4 OIL CAP
6 117934009 1|d4a+>135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 140392009 2|F11L74 OILCAP
10 104450109 2]d4ws RUBBER CAP, 8
1 104449009 1|dat155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
12 $37915009 1|~ EHIE—R BED COVER, R
13 $37916109 1Ry bhsri-t BED COVER, L
14 106629002 8| xxva37 SCREW, SM4.37
15 107093002 2|2 A% ¥a37 SCREW, SM4.37
16 $23337009 112at>185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
<B430E,BA31E,B432ER > < For B4A30E, B431E & B432E>
171 $49960009 HERZ EX 2 FACE PLATE ASSY
17-1-1 549961009 HEPE L FACE PLATE
17-1-2 549962000 Harvrst0%2 PACKING
17-1-3 117934009 1|3 4t13s RUBBER CAP, 13.5
<B433EA > <For B433E>
17-2 $51457009 1| x>~ 1248332 & FACE PLATE ASSY, ;433E
17-2-1 $51458009 1] x> 1 24336 FACE PLATE, ;433E
17-2-2 $49962000 IEPT & AL 32 PACKING
17-2-3 117934009 1]dat135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
ha 060670812 3|/t 1 > F357-40%8 SCREW, BIND 5M3.57-40X8
< B430E,B431E,B433E, < For BA30E,B431E,B433E & Export of B432E >
BA32EiktiF >
22-1 152842059 1HAFheHhi-23 SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
< B432EEAA > <For Japan only of B432E>
22-2 549681009 HEEF AL AL 2]« SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY, C
23 145480101 2| 27635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
24 109239002 2|F I RRHFHR WASHER, WAVE SPRING
25 537920009 1&rEr - THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
26 062680612 13 A~ 24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
28 $20164009 1dat3 RUBBER CAP, 13
29 150592009 | 2|J4t:>16 RUBBER CAP, 16
30 104821009 11Tat:-105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
31 $44010009 L=V PR RUBBER CAP, 11.5
33 542227009 11902 FMG3 RUBBER CAP, MG-3
< B431E,B432E,B433ER > <For B431E,B432E & B433E>
200 549999101 171oH~H~F FINGER GUARD
201 011679312 2] M 4233575 SET SCREW, {FT) SM3.57
920 544629001 1fev—2 LABEL, E
118-V30-050



B. Lt - $Himpoge / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a alguille / Mecanismo del eje-supetior y la barra de aguaja

12 14
22—

— ——

(

25

i
26 s

20 21

118-V30-123



B. ¥ §t42B81R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et'barra 4 alguille / Mecanismo del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS IR
1 $49688001 1oy UPPER SHAFT
2 $45147101 1195220 vF9 s CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 2|5 xT4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
3 $49582001 IS 9 X8 0F BUSH, F ;U-SHAFT
4 549583001 1|X5ZArFH2 WASHER, THRUST
5 014780622 HPF XX T6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35
6 140726000 s o80Mm BUSH, M ;U-SHAFT
7 072630260 2|~7 Y FB302vv BALL BEARING, 6302VvV
8 116920001 N oVZ9252 0y s RING, THRUST
9 048150142 x2S y3ancis RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
10 $49686001 HF=-Vcr 3 PULLEY ASSY, C
1 $33689002 2{7 5% b 29K 359514 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-28X14
12 $49584000 "HNourt95290 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D
13 100250001 HoAxT7.14 SCREW, SM7.14
14 014770622 2[{7H P ARXT635THES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
15 123006001 1|bxFT635743 SET SCREW, (CP) S\M6.35
16 $49585001 HruFEsLehe sz THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
16-1 $49587001 1HFrErdyx THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
16-2 549588001 1|7 EL kY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
16-3 $47091001 1FrE99I oy SUPPORT SHAFT, ; T/TAKE-UP
16-4 $49589001 NS5 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16-5 145465001 1o 22 ¥357L SCREW, SM3.57L
16-6 $49689001 1nuKHsLne CONNECTING ROD, ;N-BAR
16-7 $37926101 I AV E X £ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-8 062680812 1|3 ~3437-30x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
16-9 147777000 2|==FunRPYL Y NEEDLE BEARING ’
17 014780622 1P+ FAXTE357K S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
18 102630001 AV E % ok & X7 2= K 4 SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BAR GUIDE
19 $49593000 UGAVEL P21 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
20 100242003 2| AR T357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
21 155578000 2|db€r2 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
22 152240101 AAUE: 373 NEEDLE BAR, A
23 144458001 1|7a<ev% b 2XT357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
24 152242001 IRVELEE T BUSH, U ;N-BAR
25 152243001 UAVE - FE 3] BUSH, D ;N-BAR
26 * 113201y NEEDLE

118-v30-123




C1 .U B / Feed mechanism / Trans

portvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’éntainement /
Mecanismo de ia alimentacié

@1\) ®f>f‘\
! g—m

17

< B433E#si / For B433E >

1y

@3‘ @E

27 30 2928 30 36—?
34

118-V30-202




C1.:X ) B8R / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I‘entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacié

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EXA NAME OF PARTS IR
<B430E,B431E,B432EA > <For B430E,BA31E & B432E>
1-1 $37930101 x4 JbLis—23 X-FEED LEVER ASSY
1-1-1 $37931001 1xFovLit=- X-FEED LEVER
1-1-2 153041001 HERERAN. 2=k 4 23 SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, ;T-LENGTH
1-1-3 151602002 s 223437 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6
1-1-4 153924001 1Mz FELT
1-1-5 108802001 1{y 3 exaxs WICK, 4X4 . = 250
1-1-6 537932101 IRE AR ¥V N=]s] FEED CAM ROLLER
1-1-7 $37933001 R E=1=F2 ROLLER SHAFT
1-1-8 014760622 P+ AFT5095 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
<B433EA > <For B433E>
1-2 $53113001 1|x*21)1Li8~4337 3 X-FEED LEVER ASSY, ;433
1-2-1 $37931001 1x$ o JLi- X-FEED LEVER
1-2-2 $53114001 A2 VL PLF4S993 GUIDE SHAFT ASSY, ;F-BRACKET
1-2-3 151602002 1|pxxv4a37 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6
1-2-4 108802001 112 3 £ Eax4 WICK, 4X4 L =250
1-2-5 $37932101 1j+2Ypaa0 FEED CAM ROLLER
1-2-6 $37933001 11209 ROLLER SHAFT
1-2-7 014760622 1|7+ b AXT585 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
2 $37934001 1IXF2 Y Lit=2 50 BUSH, ;X-FEED LEVER
3 183493001 UERF DML EDEY EEE 3] SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
3-1 $09212001 1HevybnS- SET SCREW COLLAR
3-2 101706001 2|F A 2XT635 SET SCREW, SM#6.35-40X5.5
4 $37935101 HiyxoyLsi-o3 Y-FEED LEVER ASSY
4-1 $37936101 tlyx oy Lri— Y-FEED LEVER
4-2 $37932101 IR F F=]s] FEED CAM ROLLER
4-3 $37933001 Hanavys ROLLER SHAFT
4-4 014760622 1P+ P AXT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
6 014760622 {7+ b A2T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
7 152760051 R ER & AV N A T2 VERTICAL FEEDING LEVER SHAFT
8 048180142 1frADS 239018 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18
9 152756001 2|RS5 A pYHX18 WASHER, THRUST 18
10 014760622 1{7F+ A2 ¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 $37937001 A2V hAaTSHEYE FEED CAM BRACKET
12 $37938001 1HF 7 UDHAax FEED CAM, X
13 014760622 2|7+ b X2XT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 $37939001 Hhasy CAM SHAFT
15 048060342 1|+ 2x7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
16 070688850 2{% w77 /r688ZINR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
17 $37940001 2[1F X2 POSITIONING PIN
18 062681012 2|F+~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
19 $37937001 1F70HRLTSHY b FEED CAM BRACKET
20 $37941001 HEL AR INY FEED CAM, Y
21 014760622 2{7F + X2 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET $M5.95
22 $37939001 1prasy CAM SHAFT
23 048060342 1| hA7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
24 070688850 2]8 % ¥ re88ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
25 $37940001 2{TFX2EL POSITIONING PIN
26 062681012 2+ ~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<BA30E,B431E,B432EH > <For BA30E,B431E & B432E>
27 $37942000 2lhYy LY INnTg COUPLING HUSB, 8
28 $37943000 2BV TV TNnTe3s COUPLING HUB, 6.35
118-v30-202




C1.3X U B / Fesed mechanism / Trans

portvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'éntainement /
Mecanismo de la_alimentacion

@ j\

|
!
17—0

< B433EA / For B433E >

—

33 30 %//é
A\ @

% 33702928\3232 “N\J

34 e

118-V30-202




C1.:% ") B8R / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE  lamy Eo AT NAME OF PARTS R
<B433EA > <For BA33E>
27 $37942000 | 4|rv 7y ynve COUPLING HUB, 8
29 37944000 | 2[pvFursaA—# SPACER, COUPLING N
30 014760622 | 8|7+ 22 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
33 549590001 | 2|t2urrsv ks HOME POSITION DOG
34 060300512 |  2]/t1 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M3X5
35 $49683001 | 2|#>> e #—huwsrqa  |SETTING PLATE, :H-SENSOR
36 062680612 | 2|3 ~=437-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
29 $23337009 | 1|=4t>18s RUBBER CAP, 18.5
118-V30-202



C2. XU BBER (B430E Markl) / Feed machanism (B430E Mark ll

) / Transportvorrichtung (B430E Mark I )/
Mécanisme de I’éntainement (B430E Mark 1) / Mecanismo d

@ la alimentacién (B430E Mark )

118-v30-202




C2. 3% !) BA{R (B430E MarkII )/ Feed mechanism (B430E Mark 1)/ Transportvorrichtung (B430E Mark11)/

Mécanisme de I'entratnement (B430E MarkIT) / Mecanismo dela al imentacién (B430E Mark 1)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY XA NAME OF PARTS R
5 152759001 UEFE D PX ] TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
3 537945051 14201t PLF114 FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8| 2 xva37 SCREW, SM4.37
37 * 1A 7o3 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY
37-1 $49592000 1|39z 5 WORK CLAMP ARM
37-2 §$37949001 1Ay FLis—R LEVER, R ;W-CLAMP
37-3 $37950001 1A FLi=t LEVER, L ; W-CLAMP
37-4 534839001 1AYTOIFLI=-T s LEVER SHAFT
37-5 116629001 2(YH2x WASHER
37-6 048050342 2]+ ATES RETAINING RING, E5
37-7 014760622 1|73 b Xx%xT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-8 - 1FA9T7 R WORK CLAMP, U-R
379 1 ER & &0 WORK CLAMP, U-L
37-10 152783001 2{AYITFTOFHIT 1A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
37-11 152784001 1| AH¥ TP T 148 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-12 107038003 4145 X357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
37-13 $37951101 A Y IIFLIC=-14 PLATE
37-14 146354001 2|94x WASHER, PLAIN S
37-15 018500822 2|7 FEN F5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-16 153570001 2/AHTNRR2PLF1OVE SPRING GUIDE ROD
37-17 145478101 214> %2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
37-18 $48646001 2|A4x (%D SPRING, D COMPRESSION
37-19 152788000 2|4 T NH L SPACER
37-20 153567000 2|F Y TICEN T~ COLLAR
37-21 156495101 W21 H-H=-kK FINGER GUARD
37-22 062671012 2|+ ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
37-23 $49595001 HERFLEL L 5 £7F SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-24 014760622 1|P+PrAxxT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 152769101 NEFDE L& X FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 IEF DS DY WASHER
38-2 152773000 HeagarFvoasen BUSH
38-3 141331001 1¥asarrFoa BUSH
39 152772001 2|hw SPACER
40 071047650 2{a7%3193/16 BEARING BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2leS¥HxFage WASHER, PLAIN M 6
42 017761412 2|# +595x14 BOLT, SM5.95X14
43 $49955001 HA2V182 22y SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 HEFAEE BF ¥ 377 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 1#4THFo2T0 b FELT
46 549601001 1AYIIFHYTr4 SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2{F7F# +aoxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3|lavxays32 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 3# EFAEE FEED PLATE
“ATvaLME" ” OPTION PARTS ”
500 541328001 NAYZIAVIFILSRY B WORK CLAMP SET, QC
500-1 $41324001 1HaCr I aFLIK-S4 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
500-2 $41325001 2{QCLit=-S o4 WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
500-3 $41326001 1lac BT o FL /=R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
500-4 S41327001 1QCA YT HFLIt—L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
500-5 018501022 2{7F#) F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
500-6 028050242 2|52 ¥H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
500-7 025050232 2|ESH¥HRXFYs WASHER, PLAINM 5
118-v30-202

10




C3. RUBIR (B431E Markll) / Feed mechanism (B431E Markll) / Transportvorrichtung (B431E Markll) /
Mécanisme de |’éntainement (B431E Mark 1) / Mecanismo de la.alimentacién (B431E Maricll)

118-V30-202

11



C3.:% U BAfR (B431E MarkI1)/ Feed mechanism (B431E Mark Il )/ Transportvorrichtung (B431E Mark 1)/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (B431E MarkI1 )/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién (B431E Mark1I)

REF.NO. CODE  {qQTY EoAs NAME OF PARTS IR
5 152759001 HEEE POy TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 $37945051 HEXIE T D TPy FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8|> x 2437 SCREW, S\M4.37
37 b A4 TH7 2431 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 431
37-1 $51849001 ER F GRS WORK CLAMP ASSY
37-1-1 159825100 1|+ 4135431 WORK CLAMP, 431
37-1-2 159827001 IER S & 8 S8 P T WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-1-3 062671212 4> ~2a357-40%12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 12
37-2 154413001 HAYTHFLi-A LEVER, A ;W-CLAMP
37-3 $41230001 1{AHTIFL/—p LEVER, B ; W-CLAMP
37-4 154415001 HER S LTIV a, LEVER, C;W-CLAMP
37-5 153944001 Her—-Soxan LEVER SHAFT BUSH
37-6 014760622 1|75+ 22 Y595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS5.95
37-7 140407002 1¥#2 WASHER
37-8 018500822 1|77 #0 b sxs BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
379 014770622 2{]PF XX T6357 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
37-10 # 1|44 17431 WORK CLAMP, ;431
37-11 $37951101 A4 TrFLIt—12 PLATE
37-12 140407002 1vr2 WASHER
37-13 018500822 1|7+ % rsxs BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-14 159828001 NET S JITS SYRRPE EIRTe SPRING GUIDE ROD, B
37-15 145478101 14> 2a7e SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
37-16 153569001 HESS T2 T SPRING, B COMPRESSION
37-17 152788000 1Ay Trizne v SPACER
37-18 153567000 1AHTIEHS - COLLAR
37-19 549595001 HESELEL LS £ SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-20 014760622 t|7+ 22505 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 152769101 1Hrougrss FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 2o usrhLY WASHER
38-2 152773000 1¥amxsdvsazan BUSH
38-3 141331001 HEEL Y% D21 BUSH
39 152772001 2|noy SPACER
40 071047650 PR EXELET BEARING BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2|lesH¥H2Faye WASHER, PLAINM 6
42 017761412 2]#L k5.95X18 BOLT, SM5.95X14
43 $49955001 HEZDEE DT E i SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 HEXDEEPZE T SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 ER X5 N FELT
46 $51088001 1|#HTFH4 I 12431 SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2|7F#0 haxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3lav % aysm2 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 * HEXVEETLL FEED PLATE, 431
118-V30-202

12




C4. RYUBAM (B432E Markll) / Feed mechanism (B432E Mark I
Mécanisme de I'éntatnement (B432E Mark ll) / Mecanismo d

) / Transportvorrichtung (B432E Mark s
e la allmentacién (B432E Mark i

e
211 213 PN
@

230 231

~

209 —

232—-‘

@——37-13 % 37-17

| 37.120—37-34
(371 J?— 37-14

. 37-1

% 216

g—218

r&

13

118-V30-202



C4. ;X ') BA{R (B432E Mark 1)/ Feed mechanism (B432E MarkII')/ Transportvorrichtung (B432E Mark11 ) /
Mécanisme de I‘entrainement (B432E Mark 11 ) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (B432E MarkII)

REF.NO. CODE |q'Ty ELAq NAME OF PARTS RM
5 152759001 118547209 TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
3 $37945051 A2Vt 114 FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8| 41437 SCREW, SM4.37
37 $41024100 1|y o537y 3232 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, Z32
37-1 $41025100 1{FoT 7L —-106232 FRAME, ;WORK CLAMP 232
37-2 150553001 1|+ r595 NUT, SM5.95
37-3 118258001 12 Y FLrt=sc2 SPRING, TWIST
37-4 118256001 1Ay FLI= STOP LEVER
37-5 118257001 1929595 STUD SCREW SM5.95
37-6 118259001 114 ra37 80LT, SM4.37
37-7 021680202 1+v r2o24a37 NUT, 25M4.37
37-8 155562101 1A Ia3tLsyvra WORK CLAMP CARRIER PLATE
37-9 018401622 1|7 F+E N Faxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
37-10 025710232 1|ESYHRF2H476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
37-11 118247001 1|55~ COLLAR
37-12 156170001 1{rs5- COLLAR
37-13 021400102 1+Yr1das NUT, 1 M4
37-14 155576001 1|#4x3¢+an ROLLER
37-15 155577001 1apnssvrrsare SCREW SM4.76
37-16 025710232 1ieS¥H2F29476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
37-17 048040342 1| 2xDE8 RETAINING RING, E4
37-18 021710212 1{+v b2 1476 NUT, 25M4.76
37-19 $41265001 1L h—-PLF 1232 BUTTON HOLE GUIDE, Z32
37-20 062761012 2|+ ~20595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10
37-21 118248001 1AMYTIFFIAD Y1 S STOP POSITION ADJUSTING PLATE
37-22 $41288001 1| AH TP F1 152232 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, 232
37-23 118252001 2{FHYIPLF 1R SCREW
37-24 025710132 2lESH¥HxaMaT6 WASHER, PLAIN $4.76
37-25 062681212 21+~ 20437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
37-26 118247001 2|h>~ COLLAR
37-27 117143001 2|45 %437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
37-28 118244001 2|8 25595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
37-29 118249001 1|#4¥ IR WORK CLAMP, R
37-30 118250001 1|y xL WORK CLAMP, L
37-31 $06533001 HER ¥4 LL-VEE X ] PRESSER ADJUST PLATE ASSY
37-32 025060232 1|les¥HrFade WASHER, PLAINM 6
37-33 018061022 1} 7+ #0 h6x10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
37-34 025710132 HESYHRIID4.76 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76
37-35 $41011001 1frozatL/it—- LEVER
37-36 123882001 1 2837 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
38 152769101 1A2Ud123 FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 ViE L DEES PL 4 WASHER
38-2 152773000 HEag22TYva080 BUSH
38-3 141331001 1|¥ag27va BUSH
39 152772001 2|hr>¥ SPACER
40 071047650 2/a %2936 BEARING BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2l SH¥HrFa96 WASHER, PLAIN M &
42 017761212 218V b 5.95X12 BOLT, SM5.95X12
43 $49955001 HESAE g DB X7 SCREW, W/SQCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 HEXVEE P2 X SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 1[AHITOF72IN R FELT
100 $51084001 17U 12432 FEED PLATE, 432
200 155567001 1AHTARFASGEVRY ADJUSTING SCREW
201 115147001 1| R2InIAHI AR SPRING, COMPRESSION
202 146994001 QAYINXFIVLRY SCREW
203 153834001 LIEE VS ER JI% £k o o HOLDER SUPPORT, ;B-CLAMP
204 153827001 1|#svnshg-vy SHAFT, ;B-CLAMP HOLDER
2058 014680622 2|PF b X2T4379 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
206 017781412 1]#b +6.35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X 14
118-V30-202

14



Ca. RUPIMR (B432E Mark i) / Feed mechanism (B432E Mark i

) / Transportvorrichtung (B432E Mark i)/
Mécanisme de I'éntainement (B432E Mark Il) / Mecanismo d

e la alimentacién (B432E Markl)

211 213

\ [«
230 231| 9

@,

209
232

15

118-V30-202



C4.3% 1) BAfR (B432E Mark 1)/ Feed mechanism (B432E Mark1I) / Transportvorrichtung (B432€ Mark1I )/
Mécanisme de |‘entrainement (B432E-MarkI1') / Mecanismo de ia alimentacién (B432E Markl1l)

REF.NO. CODE |q7v B Ad NAME OF PARTS RVY
207 118735002 [ 1|¢#2 WASHER, PLAIN
208 150556001 1|3 r6.3s NUT, SM6.35
209 $41290101 1|oYshUvsrtanyss OYS SET PLATE PACKING
210 $41060009 | 1{xhs 314 BLIND PLATE
211 062710812 | 2|+ ~=47632x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
212 062711012 |  2[+~2476-32%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
213 025710232 | 4les¥sxFavave WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
214 152827009 { 1|41 %U+> OIL CAP
215 $23337009 | 1|{dat>18s RUBBER CAP, 18.5
216 228475000 | 1|4y v 5 k1.9xs0 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
217 525664000 | 1|a2- k& a6 CORD HOLDER, 6N
218 062680612 |  1|+~24.37-20x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
220 $41264001 1|r4z3€nvEs s WORK CLAMP CARRIER ROD ASSY
221 018062036 | 1|7+ %5 rexa0 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
222 118735002 | 1[|v»2 WASHER, PLAIN
223 021060306 | 2|32a+v s NUT, 3 M6
224 541010001 1er41a SENSOR PLATE
225 541012001 1oyvr s 1K OY SOLENOID PIN
226 140407001 1y52 WASHER
227 $19662001 1|z+v7E0s SNAPPIN, 5
228 $18523001 vz SPRING, EXTENSION
229 $41009001 1lovyviL stz = OY SOLENOID STOPPER
230 062710812 | 2|+ ~aa76-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
231 025710232 | 2|e>¥HxFavare WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
232 $52098001 1oryrLs/tErYYs 14 SETTING PLATE, ;0Y SOLENOID
118-V30-202

16



C5. U BB% (B433E Markll) / Feed mechanism (B433E Markli

) / Transportvorrichtung (B433E Mark y/

Mécanisme de I’éntainement (B433E Mark I1) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién {B433E Markl)

17

118-V30-202




C5.3X ') BAfR (B433E Mark Il )/ Feed mechanism (B433E Mark I )/ Transportvorrichtung (B433E Mark 1)/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement {B433E-Mark I1) / Mecanismo de |a alimentaci6én(B433E Mark1I)

REF.NO. CODE QTY Exq NAME OF PARTS R
5 152759001 bR E T UPL ] TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
N $51445001 1A 1PoF 1145433 FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE, ;433
32 145318001 8| 2xx5437 SCREW, SM4.37
37 $51446001 U ER # 4L E WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, A
37-1 $49592000 HER =42 WORK CLAMP ARM
37-2 $37949001 1A THFLIc=—R LEVER, R ;W-CLAMP
37-3 $37950001 1Ay FLI—L LEVER, L ; W-CLAMP
37-4 $34839001 WAYIoOFLI=-S LEVER SHAFT
37-5 116629001 21 HX WASHER
37-6 048050342 2|k 2TES RETAINING RING, ES
37-7 014760622 117+ AR D595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-8 156006001 2|#9LPS WORK CLAMP, U
37-9 152783001 FIE S 2 &8 & 5 S'F ¥ WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
37-10 152784001 NEREF T 25 EET: WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-11 107038003 6| TR U357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
37-12 $37951101 21T HFLI—1 & PLATE
37-13 146354001 2| Hx WASHER, PLAIN 5
37-14 018500822 2P FHEN p5xe BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-15 153570001 2[FHTHRXTLFIOVE SPRING GUIDE ROD
37-16 145478101 2|5 xva76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
37-17 $48646001 2i* 4T /8xD SPRING, D COMPRESSION
37-18 152788000 2|F v T X B SPACER
37-19 153567000 2{FH TR HS~ COLLAR
37-20 $49595001 1*4xTyFyoros SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-21 014760622 1|7+ b2 28595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 $41243001 127081 3433 FEED BRACKET ASSY, 433
39 153383001 it 2SS P FEED BRACKET WASHER
40 153384001 21UF -+~ 3 RETAINER ASSY
41 100197002 21 H%x WASHER
42 017761412 2|41 b 5.95X14 BOLT, SM5.95X14
43 018680522 4| P+ H#I ~ha37XS BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
44 025680232 2[ESYHXF24.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
45 153035000 HER 2oL b b & 4§ FELT
46 $49601001 14T HFYYTr2 SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2{7FH) haxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3jadxa9532 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 -3 12 U1875> 7433 FEED PLATE, ;433
200 b 2{AYITTS5>49433 WORK CLAMP, :433
300 071047650 2ia% %9316 BEARING BALL, 3/16
301 $41235001 13ax2Unsa<433 REGULATOR BLOCK, ; TACK LENGTH
302 014770622 MNP+ AXT6350 43 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
303 153391001 IS VACH] FEED BAR GUIDE COVER, L
304 $41237001 1| hri-vyx s SUPPORT STAND, ;COVER
305 062670512 1]+ ~22357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
307 $53115000 1IXt 2 Hhit— X FEED COVER
308 553116000 YA 2 Y Hit—- Y FEED COVER
“FF ama” " OPTION PARTS *
500 $41328001 AT T4V IFTLS0Y b WORK CLAMP SET, QC
500-1 541324001 ljQCAY Ty FLIt~-S9 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
500-2 541325001 2lQeLi—Y o441 WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
500-3 $41326001 l{QCrH#xHFL /(- WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
500-4 $41327001 ljQCA 4Ty F i~ WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
500-5 018501022 2| PHHEIN F3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
500-6 028050242 28T H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
500-7 025050232 2les¥HxFarys WASHER, PLAINM 5
118-v30-202

18




D1. #T _E4*BAGR / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Sto

Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

fthalterheber / Releveur de pinceur /

< B431EM / For B431E >

11-2

< B433EH / For B433E >

30—

19

118-v30-204




D1.#0T £ 4 BlfR / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber/Releveur de pinceur/
Mecanismo del levantador-del prensor

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY o Aq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $49630001 1{fV>2a LINK, A

2 $49631001 HPPE1] LINK, B

3 549632001 Huerovers LINK ASSY, C

4 $49635001 Ny ooa LINK SHAFT, A

5 549636001 ooy s LINK SHAFT, B

6 $49637001 HuLvssce LINK SHAFT, C

7 549638001 1jves 20 LINK SHAFT, D

8 100281001 4| Hx WASHER, PLAIN

9 $37968001 6|x+vFr8 SNAPPIN, 8

10 $19662001 2|2V FELs SNAPPIN, 5
<B430ER > <For B430E>

11-1 $37969001 113914 PRESSER PLATE
<BA31EA > <ForB431E>

11-2 $41231101 Ay x 15431 PRESSER PLATE, 431
<B433EH > <For B433E>

11-3 $41238001 1{F¥T 141 WORK CLAMP PLATE, L

12 $37970050 HEREEE EL T IR BUSHING

13 014760622 217F b A2 U5095 SET SCREW, SOCKET $SM5.95

14 $10105001 22T R Y82 SPRING, EXTENSION

15 $49639001 (N E-PR ANORY 2 8¢ SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR

16 062680612 1]+ ~24.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

17 $49640101 HNerdhoFa s SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE

18 018400836 1|7 Fa#n b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx8

19 $49641001 PAZEARA VP EE T SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENOID

20 060681212 4}1:¢1 > R 437-40X12 SCREW, BIND S\M4.37-40X12

21 $49642001 1L/t R YV 188 SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENOID

22 060501016 2|51 & FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

23 549643001 AT K GUIDE

24 060680712 21784 > F437-90X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

25 $37974000 HUFAYZIPFR Y It—-T 4 RUBBER, STOPPER

26 018501422 2|PFHEN 5K BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

40 025040236 1Nes¥HEFams WASHER, PLAINM 4

41 028040246 [ 1|/tx¥H 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
<B433EA > <For B433E>

300 $41239001 2|FPF 19712 GUIDE SHAFT, 12

301 018501036 2|7+ 4L F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

302 $10103001 2{F=-nFv i BALL BUSH

303 048200142 2[hx2¥7a%c0 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C20

118-V30-204

20



D2 . ¥R _L4BRER (B432E Mark Il) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (B432E Mark Ii) /
Stofihaiterheber (B432E Mark Il) / Releveur de pinceur (B432E Mark l) /
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor (B432E Mark Ii)

zgh? — 18 41 40
19%@%L 17 s—4f

16—%§ 23_%0 7—%f
15 | N2
'/

118-V30-204



D2. R T 4 B{% (B432E Markil)/ Work clamp lifter mechanism (B432E Mark11)/
Stoffhalterheber (B432E Mark 11 )/ Releveur de pinceur (B432E MarkIl)/

Mecanismo del levantador del prensor (B432E Mark I1 )

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EXf NAME OF PARTS R
1 $49630001 1|V 2A LINK, A
2 $49631001 1y o8 LINK, B
3 $49632001 HUPZ L) LINK ASSY, C
4 $49635001 1Meovoa LINK SHAFT, A
5 $49636001 UPE DT LINK SHAFT, B
6 $49637001 1jV>999cC LINK SHAFT, C
7 549638001 1Mve2<20 LINK SHAFT, D
8 100281001 4|¥H 3 WASHER, PLAIN
9 $37968001 6|x>vFEos SNAPPIN, 8
10 $19662001 2|zx+vy s SNAPPIN, 5
11 $41015101 UER =¥ d=PA WORK CLAMP LIFTING ROD
12 $37970050 1[#VTre23 x40 BUSHING
13 014760622 2|PF P A2 US98 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 510105001 2{V 9 E K VIt SPRING, EXTENSION
15 $49639001 IR P2 ANIRY 2 SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR
16 062680612 11~ 224.37-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
17 $49640101 IR 5, DT e SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE
18 018400836 117+ #0 b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
19 $49641001 1ybs1 R YUY TaA SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENOID
20 060681212 4|/X1 > Fa37-40x12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X 12
21 $49642001 HvrsrsRMYYrs 4 SETTING PLATE, B ; SOLENOID
22 060501016 2}1i¢4 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
23 $49643001 1| Hr K GUIDE
24 060680712 2|iX1 > F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
25 120448001 1|34z RUBBER RING
26 018501422 2P+ HEN rsx14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
27 150206002 1HeSv¥Hxie WASHER, PLAIN 16
28 048150142 1jbA2T923%C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
29 153828001 1|lagvy ROLLER SHAFT
30 107744001 1lano ROLLER
31 153484001 1|¥#H%4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
32 105234003 2|3 +a3? NUT, S\M4.37
33 $41014009 vk s~ LEVER HOLDER
34 018061622 2|7+ # h6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 025060232 2|eSH¥HXFIY6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
36 $41016001 HASTPH LIS~ LIFTER LEVER
37 153838001 122y nI =Yy SHAFT, ;B-CLAMP LEVER
38 014760622 1|7+ KA % T505 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
39 017821813 1§40 K 7.94X18 BOLT, SM7.94X 18
40 025040236 1lesyHrFans WASHER, PLAIN M 4
41 028040246 1182 9H x2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
118-v30-204

22




E . THiB8SE / Lower shaft mechanism
Mecanismo del sje inferior

/ Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I"arbre inférieur /

23

118-V30-305




E. THMRBR/ Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur/

Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY evA g NAME OF PARTS R
1 141786001 17590y rgasy SHOULDER SCREW, ;CRANK ROD
2 100090004 1Y r7.14 NUT, SM7.14
3 014680622 Wrrbxxva3zro#s SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 152245101 M ER R E LY ROCKER GEAR
5 $37978251 HEMALELS L) SHAFT, ;R-GEAR
6 181995001 ey bhs5-43 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 101706001 2| b £ 22635 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
7 014760622 2{7F M X2 ¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET $M5.95
8 $49605001 1Hosv993 LOWER SHAFT ASSY
9 549608001 1Hogrsox8n0 BUSH, ;L-SHAFT
10 014760622 1[PF b A X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95
11 152678101 1AvFanavssy ADJUSTING STUD
12 081003670 1oy > ¥pw3 ORING, PW3
13 $49609001 UE PN F ¥ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2|7PF b AXT6359 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14 $49611101 HEER AT A SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
14-1 $49612101 EEF KL Ts SHUTTLE RACE BASE
14-2 502429101 1Mh<stbPorr THREAD GUIDE, ;S-RACE
14-3 062660412 2{+~2318.40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-4 152683001 2(FA N2 b YV Ay SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
14.5 152684101 21FFhw b UV SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-6 402887001 2|9 H %32 WASHER, 3.2
14-7 062660712 2|+ ~2318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
14-8 S09043000 2{7zn b FELT
14-9 549981000 2|7 3 E%3x3 WICK, 3X3 L= 360
14-10 $49626000 1|7 3 £E3x3 WICK, 3X3 L=300
14-11 $49685000 173 E33 WICK, 3X3 L= 100
15 014760622 1|7+ r X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 152678101 1inzsradevve ADJUSTING STUD
17 081003670 1{oU s Jpw3 ORING, PW3
18 048070342 1| b 27€7 RETAINING RING, E7
19 $49617001 H LRSS DRIVER
20 018501422 1P F#En bSxia BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
21 % EE P kg SHUTTLE RACE BODY
22 3 1|Fnhvnars SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
23 $16290001 1[==FkO-5—-4ax198 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8
24 * 1|#ELS—243 BOBBIN CASE ASSY,
24-1 ¥ {fREF—xFa o2 TENSION SPRING
24-2 b3 1| RKEL =222 SCREW
24-3 * 17297 Fm xR SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
25 * 1FES BOBBIN
27 $49613000 1HAhv72T0 b FELT
28 $49614000 1hav72INby9T FELT SUPPORT
29 $52230001 1{y#— SUPPORT
30 123882001 1| %5437 SHOULDER SCREW, S\V4.37
31 103810002 HFsHa24H2x WASHER, WAVE SPRING
32 025770232 1eSH¥HxFa1de635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
118-v30-305

24




. #8: M BAGR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

33 54 3635 63

25

118-V30-350




F. #2ai)/RBIR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY erxq NAME OF PARTS R
1 $49992000 1Attty b2 F OIL WINDOW
2 S07333001 I ERETE VI a3 PIPE, S
3 507456000 1f€E==N%a2-7 OIL TUBE, L= 160
4 148738000 1l73k=% WICK, L=1335
5 107149001 12z FELT
6 537983001 19925 9%avayyx WICK SUPPORT
7 062680612 1|+ ~24.37-490x6 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X6
8 025680232 HESYHrFayasz WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 028680242 1|7¢x ¥4 22-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
10 $10478000 1Ay ks az2Tip FELT
1 $34986000 1|lE=nFa-7 OILTUBE, L= 135
12 $49982000 1{7 2 e®axa WICK, 4X4 L= 400
13 107149001 2{7xn b FELT
14 549959001 1|Frertaayyx WICK SUPPORT
15 $10162201 IAUE XL 2873 4 WICK SUPPORT
16 060670512 1]7¢ > F357-80%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
17 $49620000 2l€=nFa-7 OILTUBE, L=340
18 $49957000 1|23k®axa WICK, 4X4 L= 700
19 $49622000 112 3 e%axa WICK, 4X4L =130
20 $49983000 1|23 e Eaxa WICK, 4X4 L =800
21 $49984000 1e59ze% FLAT WICK, L= 200
22 104567001 1j73ex4yx WICK SUPPORT
23 159565000 112 3 E®2.5X150 WICK, L= 150
24 $37985000 HAL7HIIN b FELT
25 $37986000 1Eznzya-7 OILTUBE, L=440
26 $18093100 117 2 e ®axa WICK, 4X4L =1100
27 145547001 1| Fa—Fxrs TUBE HOLDER
28 062670512 1[4~ 2357-.40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
29 $37987001 1Y 9%a9a44T FELT SUPPORT
30 $37988000 HHyevosabazznb FELT
31 062680612 1{#~04.37-20X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
32 509043000 12z b FELT
33 152948001 IERR % PASAS OIL WINDOW
34 $49623000 1|€=nFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=280
35 $49624000 1fe=nsa-7 OILTUBE, L=260
36 $49625000 1lE=znFa-7 OILTUBE, L= 160
38 152969001 2[3-F4HIH X CORD SUPPORT
39 062670512 2|+ ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
40 148738000 1vze=E WICK, L=335
41 148738000 1l73E=x WICK,L=335
42 152956001 11732 exaxas WICK, 4X4 L =500
44 228475000 342t F1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
45 153924001 12z b FELT
46 $49957000 1|72 x84 WICK, 4X4 L=700
a7 $49958000 1|73 xaxa WICK, X4 L=70
48 549985000 1leznra-7 OILTUBE,L=170
49 549986000 1{fe=n*a-7 OILTUBE,L=110
50 549987000 1eznza~7 OILTUBE, L= 150
51 549995001 1a—KHyTHRX CORD SUPPORT
52 062670512 1{+ A 0357-20X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
53 $49618000 1le==nFa-7 OILTUBE, L=210
54 549626000 1}173E%3x3 WICK, 3X3 L=300

118-v30-350

26




G . il BEGR / Threading mechanism

/ Fadenfijhrungsvorrlchtung/ Mécanisme de I'enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

"ATvaven
/ OPTION PARTS "

f-{ < @M. *Y+28/For Ordinary &
Knitted materiais >
/ ) / ﬁ ;
\ . \#:-g -lj 7 A -

118-V30-401




G . fl & B3R / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrun

Mecanismo del enhebrado

gsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /

REF.NO. _CODE QY ELAT NAME OF PARTS R

1 152869001 1NP—6sbzs THREAD GUIDE, ;:ARM

2 062710612 1]+ ~476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

3 $49627001 1P—bLsbny THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM

4 060670612 1]7¢1 > K 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

5 $51859001 1|P-LatbrPesa THREAD GUIDE, ; ARM

6 060670612 1]7¢4 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

_____________________ S Y -
<F=LA> <For Denim>

7 159224001 1P~-4Ls by THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM

8 152872001 1|1 bFa3 a1 TENSION BRACKET

9 114294001 1o O RING

10 b LI R UYAE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

11 150551000 1M banree TENSION RELEASE PIN

12 116922001 11 bFIHHES TENSION STUD

13 $31032001 RN L P A TENSION NUT

14 ¥ 1o bFa92(3 SPRING, TENSION

15 159805001 11 bFano4S5t4T DISC PRESSER, ; TENSION

16 145446001 2{1 bFAASYYS DISC, ; TENSION

17 100402004 1|+ 2xV357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

18 $10469001 1P+ 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

19 115186001 1[yasbFEansHy TENSION STUD, :MAIN

20 100136001 HEAS L PF DAY NUT, TENSION

21 115188001 1oz bFan R SPRING, TENSION

22 145446001 2{1 bFIAYLHYS DISC, ; TENSION

23 152889001 IEVEEES Y THREAD RETAINER

24 062670612 2|F ~3357-40%6 SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X6
<F=-LE> <For Denim>

25-1 152890001 1INURSL LT+ A THREAD GUIDE, A ;N-BAR
<M. AVUrZA> <For Ordinary & Knitted material >

25-2 $41222101 HIRVE LRSS0 L THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR

26 152891101 HOVE LEE Y L Ed N T 2 THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR BUSH

33 $12441001 1FIAB R THFHR WASHER
"AT MR " " OPTION PARTS ”

27 152881001 IIEE IS & 3] NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 014680622 1|PHr 225437743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

29 152883000 1{ 7T FBX1SS FELT, 8X15.5

30 152884001 1%L rTbay THREAD GUIDE, ;N-COOLER

31 062670412 1|+ ~2a357-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

118-V30-401

28



. % B3R / Bobbin winder mechanis

m / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur /

Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

§—2
®—¢

29

118-V30-402




H . #¥&B3f% / Bobbin winder mechanism/ Spuler/Mécanisme du bobineur /
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Aq NAME OF PARTS R
1 $37990409 1m278 4% TOP COVER ASSY
1-1 $37991109 1|o774 TOP COVER
1-2 $37992100 IR L R BOBBIN WINDER ARM
1-3 $37993000 LI RE FAF SPRING, PLATE
1-4 048100142 1[rx2523%¢C10 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10
1-5 537994001 R E P ¥ STUD, ;B-WINDER CLAW
1-6 $37995101 1#ELF4x BOBBIN PRESSER
1-7 014679320 HFPFbxXT385703#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
i-8 537996001 1frrvxux CLAW, ;B-WINDER
1-9 014680622 HWPFrAFTa370 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-10 048050342 1 b X7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
1-11 $37997001 U RS £ SHAFT, ;B-WINDER
1-12 154528001 11 b=%20= WHEEL, ;B-WINDER
1-13 120448001 T4 RUBBER RING
1-14 120990001 21787 Y% 2 X437 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
1-15 510174000 HEeavarss DUST GUARD PLATE
1-16 $37998001 UL L1 SPRING
1-17 157968001 1jxx KNIFE
1-18 062680512 113 ~2437-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 HerFIo sy TENSION STUD
1-20 100136001 U EEE2-LZ PA NUT, TENSION
1-21 144110001 Hosn—rit bFas o TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING
1-22 145446001 2|1 rFATTYS DISC, ;TENSION
1-23 144105000 HEEDDUELES 5 F 3 FLANGE WASHER, ; T-SPRING
1-24 021680202 Hrv k22437 NUT, 2 SM4.37
1-25 141590001 b broHxEy THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 2[+v k595 NUT, SM5.95
1-27 025680232 1Hes¥#r7aasy WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
2 062681212 2]+ ~3437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
3 062680612 1]+~ 2437-90x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
4 025680232 3leSYH T4y WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
5 547335101 11 r=es7-VU2s BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY ASSY
118-v30-402

30




J . %Y1 Y BEER / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

—
22
< B432EMAA / For Japan only of B432E >

31

118-V30-403




J. RV BYR/ Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /

Mécanisme de coupe

-fit/ Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl A1 NAME OF PARTS R

1 549629001 1jTh*Una THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 014770622 2{7F b AR V635U H L SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M6.35
3 $38002201 1MyL/1TE MUY H 2 SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
5 060681212 2(/51 > F437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X 12
6 154599000 Hivsq4k9v33 CUSHION, ;SOLENOID
7 $02652001 EES WASHER
8 $23836001 Hybs1RLIt=52 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
81 502654001 HyLsqtFLs- SOLENOID LEVER
8-2 014680622 17+ rAxTa3794 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
9 $38003101 N7 F9L8—F 2 Lss— PUSHING LEVER, ; D-LEVER
10 $49645001 1|H2T876 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
11 $38004002 N2 E9LI=2 by <B2B2> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H=0.3 Markedin 2
1 $38004003 17 E9Li—-x byt <i283> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.6 Marked In3
1 $38004004 1|17 EoLs=2 b viv <k2&a> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER,H=0.45 Markedina
12 018681022 2|7 F# N Fa.37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
13 148847001 2|¥42 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
14 159905001 1hAR1F30€Yv2Y ADJUSTING SCREW
15 105812003 1|Fv +7.94 NUT, SM7.94
16 549644001 HWokGL=—Forrsy DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
17 231071001 114 2 8x15 BUSH, 8X15
18 $32235001 UIEPE & & F4¢ 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
19 048070342 1| 2DE7 RETAINING RING, E7
20 153596001 1y¥Hx WASHER
21 154596000 UEEEDF PSR DEZ CUSHION
22 549646001 HIrRUIRILIS-H TR-DRIVING LEVER ASSY
22-1 549647001 T[rh®VTESLI- TR-DRIVING LEVER
22-2 153597001 1181 by ns— RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD
22-3 $30033001 18 %9357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
224 148813001 2{¥H % WASHER
22-5 106129001 11+ +3.57 NUT, SM3.57
22-6 028350242 18 x¥Hr235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
23 014770622 1 FPFHrAXT6357HK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
24 502354001 218w y¥FH2 B SHOULDER SCREW, B
25 100022005 2|*v 595 NUT, SM5.95
26 $49648001 11 r2VAYETS THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY
26-1 549643001 IR X LVh=DN THREAD TRIMMER ROD
26-2 141492001 2[37UX¥TFHE JOINT ASSY
26-3 100022005 2|+ 1595 NUT, SM5.95
29 $49650001 11 bR ULIR- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
30 $10195001 e r®YLI-T2 SHAFT, ;THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
3 110367001 1Y% WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
32 048060342 1{+27E6 RETAINING RING, E6
33 014760622 1|7+ b 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 $38011001 R IR JPiE SPRING, EXTENSION
35 $49651001 1/sxns SPRING HOOK
36 110233001 1|42 >a76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
37 110161004 1{#v bav6 NUT, SM4.76
38 $49994001 2|¥# X476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
40 $38012001 1fesrhrbit—25 CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY
41 $10202101 1o lLiK=v2 LEVER SHAFT
42 121007001 17avvxbrxTasy SET SCREW, SM4.37

< B430E,B431E,B433E, <For BA30E,B431E,B433E & Export of B432E>

BA32EM KA >

43-1 $38015001 1Hinyrs NEEDLE PLATE

<B432EEMA > <For Japan only of B432E >
43-2 540916001 U AVEE L« NEEDLE PLATE, C
118-v30-403

32




J. RYIY B / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil L Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

(25220 224 [ ]
22

< B432E @M / For Japan only of BA32E >

33

118-V30-403




1. R4DY Bk / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil7 Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE [qQTy ELXxq NAME OF PARTS RMY
44 $38016001 11 r%YLE R THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
45 $10205001 11 ronsys MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
46 510208001 1|1E9nny (... <t=04> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.4 .. <t=04>
46 $10208002 11 Eonney | <t=0.5> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.5 .. <t=05>
46 $10208003 1NAEINALY ... <t=0.6> [SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 .. <t=06>
a7 $00705001 11 EINRS— COLLAR, MOVABLE KNIFE
48 $10209101 1|> 2325437 SCREW, SM4.37
49 $10210201 1aztn FIXED KNIFE
50 111140002 | 2o x %238 SCREW, SM2.38
51 100032004 | 2|#52va37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
52 $11244001 2|o 227437 SCREW, SM4.37
53 b 1lnuprrse NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
54 100360003 | 2|#352v238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
55 228475000 | 2] vy 25 K1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
118-v30-403

34



K. kA1 B8R / Thread wiper mechanism / F

adenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

16 17 15
bt )

==

118-V30-405
L . #ER U BIf% / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil /

Mecanismo de tirahilos

< #m. AYv¥2MA/For Ordinary & Knitted materials >

118-V30-408

35




K. %347 B4R/ Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE |q7y Bl Aq NAME OF PARTS [RVY
1 549652101 171074=2 L= DRIVING LEVER, ;THREAD WIPER
2 152822101 17118=-5% SHAFT, ; THREAD WIPER
3 025770232 | 1|eS¥HxFave3s WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
4 048040342 1|+ xJE4 RETAINING RING, E4
5 014760622 1|7+ 225595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
6 538024001 AR - PA THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT
7 $38025001 P ERART -2 22N THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY
8 145992001 1723V % b+ 2%5337 SET SCREW, SM4.37
9 048060342 1]+ 2766 RETAINING RING, E6
10 116629001 VA E] WASHER
<B430E,BA33EA > <For B430E & B433E>
11 152823001 12148-95723 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
(SR S O U L e m e —m e mm e m e ———————— _—
<B431E,B432EMH > <ForB431E & B432E>
1 541284201 1HIINn-Fs3 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
12 048030342 1|+ 2763 RETAINING RING, E3
13 152827009 EE SRS OILCAP
14 014710522 1P+ 2xva767#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
15 156206001 I CEZAETY THREAD WIPER, A
16 062670512 | 1|3 ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
17 025350132 1HesHEHx>3an WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
118-v30-405
L. REY B8R / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil /
Mecanismo de tirahilos
REF.NO. CODE |QTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV}
<#M. AVYIA> < For Ordinary & Knitted materiais>
1 549659001 VARG RME & SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
2 062710812 | 2|+ ~2476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
3 549660001 HEESI Y2 LEVER
4 107321003 | 2[4~ %476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
5 519748001 HYFwYSL29v23a CUSHION
6 047401442 | 1|a7vu> €AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
7 549661001 HyLs/TrEYEF SOLENOID JOINT
8 501998001 20783 V% b AXT3S57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
9 110251001 v EPER E LT L SPRING HOOK
10 021670102 | 2|#v b1 2357 NUT, 15M3.57
1" $34883001 IR E PSS SPRING, EXTENSION
12 $19748001 1Hyroos5s29vyas CUSHION
13 $49663001 1} r3s7 NUT, SM3.57
14 062671012 1]3 ~2357-50x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
15 028350242 12y H%x235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
16 025350332 1les59H24135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
17 549662001 1MerbULI=9529 CRANK, ; THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
18 155559001 Hes¥H2 WAGSHER, PLAIN
19 048040342 1{ k% 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
20 $S49664000 | 1|1 hrbUVL /T ERI— COVER, ; THR. TAKE-UP SOLENOID
21 062670812 | 2|#~013.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
22 $20878000 | 1|F4at>s53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
118-V30-408

36



M . ¥ A B8R / Thread nipper mechanism / Faden

Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

spannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /

@

Foel, ]

37

118-V30-406




M . % £ BR / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CODE [qQTY P NAME OF PARTS Y|

1 $49665001 e ranxayEss TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY

1-1 $49666001 11 rarraoyve TENSION RELEASE ROD

1-2 141492001 1|avu¥53s3 JOINT ASSY

1-3 100022005 1|+ rs59s NUT, SM5.95

2 145478101 1|8 2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
3 502354001 NEEPT T L DX SHOULDER SCREW, B

'y 100022005 1|3V ks9s NUT, SM5.95

5 549653001 1 raznrormLri-—23 T-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY
5-1 $49654001 1t ra2n 29 FHLIC= TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER
5-2 153597001 o1 rys%n5- RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD
5-3 $30033001 MEPE I SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

5-4 S49655001 1ns- COLLAR

5-5 106129002 1]+ ras7 NUT, SM3.57

5-6 028350242 1rexyH22-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

6 $49656001 e ranALIt=D TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U

7 $49657001 tlanxrss—uxr pvit STOPPER, U

8 $19748001 1Kk sSL o993 CUSHION

9 062680812 | 2{+~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN $\14.37-40X8

1 $38032001 1M1 ranzvst= TENSION RELEASE LEVER

12 S46734001 1AHIFHFLI=~TSH SHAFT, P-BAR LIFTER LEVER

13 501998001 1HPeevsbxxsssy SET SCREW, SM3.57

14 $38033001 1|n5-13 COLLAR, 13

15 048040342 | 2| r x7Ea RETAINING RING, E4

16 109763002 UEEE] WASHER

17 145475101 14927 570L5=12 SPRING

18 $31006001 1#4zPr52 PRESSER BAR LIFTER

19 062351216 1|#~235x12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

20 102707001 1|yHx WASHER

21 $31952001 1HFHIPHFo525 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK

22 $10239001 11 b2 xss TENSION RELEASE STUD
118-V30-406

38



N . #Hu ¥ H838846% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

P .7V FEE4RBAER / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circults imprimés /

Tableros de circuitos impresos

118-V30-501

1-14

39

118-V30-518




N . {48 HHBZRR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE [q'tv Bl A NAME OF PARTS RV
1 548666001 119031493 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY
2 062400806 2|+ ~04axe SCREW, PAN M4X8
4 $38080001 1Inuseasseos: MAGNET ASSY, D
5 $38082001 ] WL E S22 2 8 33 MAGNET ASSY, U
6 062681412 3|+ ~3437-40x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
7 025680132 3lesyHxav437 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37
118-V30-501
P. 71U ZARMR / Printed circuit board mechanism/ Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /
Tableros de circuitos impresos
REF.NO. CODE [a'Ty Erxq NAME OF PARTS |
1 $49479001 IEE VT VAL X3 MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-1 $29019000 4ICM54640P IC:M54640P
1-2 543178000 6|PH# 7S PC9231 PHOTO COUPLER, :PC9231
1-3 093650008 1 |cMOSIC74HCO8F IC :74HCO8F
1-4 093650032 1]CMOSIC74HC32F IC:74HC32F
1-5 091170009 2|sipiC74LS09F IC: 74LS09F-T
1-6 549484000 8| MOSFETFS10KVIJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET : 10KMJ-2
1-7 $49485000 8{MOSFETFX6KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :6KMJ-2
1-8 $49471000 6 |MOSFETFK185M-12 TRANSISTOR, FET : 185M-12
1-9 $38155000 3|MOSFET25K1306 TRANSISTOR, :25K1306
1-10 $50645000 1 |MOSFET25K1307 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1307
1-11 $49486000 1 |mOSFET2SI222 TRANSISTOR, FET :25)222
1-12 U32744000 1 |DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH: DSS708
1-13 0A4301005 | 31|++~¥% 3I3X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
1-14 548578000 1|GFUSESAFBY — KV % GLASS FUSE, 5A ;W/LEED WIRE
118-v30-518

40



Q1.3 bO-JKy & XBAK / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mecanisme du boitler de contrdle / Mecanismo de Ia caja de controles

1-5 14 1.8 17 1.6 110 1-20

1-26-19 \ \ ¥——————-'—__T'_'_..__

O ] )
DO 1C2)e-2 9%'1-26-7
| — 8;3__: ﬁ/ 1.26-3 U];—-1-2s-e
1-26-10— 00
1 _-OOJO E 1-26-8
oot 2 L 1.26-1

1-26-4

O ——1-26-9

—— 1-26-17

o | Y o D = °
| I
1-26-13 1-26-11 1-26-16 1-26-20

&

118-v30-502
41



Q1.3> ba=nKy 7 AR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y ELAq NAME OF PARTS
1 §49467001 1|k o245 BOX ASSY
1-1 $49468001 REZ % V1 POWER SUPPLY BOX
1-2 $49469001 PP IAVENDE S SETTING PLATE, ;MAIN PCB
1-3 $49470001 1|#Hv2x74 BOX COVER
1-4 $38093000 1jla-KAHyTrs HOLDERPLATE
1-5 0A5401206 2| +F XYY 34X1208 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
1-6 021400206 22va+vta NUT, 2 M4
1-7 $47692000 110Co7®—4298% FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC
1-8 0A5403006 2|+ ~¥ Y 2 4x3008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
1-9 0A5400806 1+ XY 24%X808 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-10 0A5401206 2| +F <Y 7 24x1208 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) MaX12
1-11 §42260000 1|7v bswa—Fa347 3 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
1-12 538107100 1Nler¥3F>ra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL
1-13 $38108000 1|[g-aF>%ra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, MOTOR
1-14 $38109100 1|#=-brFHra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P
1-15 $38110000 1|PER2 - K POWER HARNESS
1-16 $11949000 1|da7vva RUBBER BUSH
1-17 S00554000 | 174 #~— h6Ns SUPPORT, 6NS
1-18 $31760000 2|cks7 5+ 7261 CORD CLAMP, 26-L
1-19 §43275000 6|3~ K735 TWS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
1-20 $43276000 Al - K25 7WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS
1-21 $43277000 13— F75> TWsanNs CORD CLAMP, WS4NS
1.22 008400604 | 12|+ kS 224ax6 SCREW, TRUSS M4Xé6
1-23 $38116000 1|HyoPs FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-26 549939001 1F x93 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
1-26-1 $43177000 1hcmassso IC, :MA3830
1-26-2 $43184000 2|PHH 7 FPCI23 PHOTO COUPLER, ;PC923
1-26-3 $49586000 2|MOSFET2SK1941 TRANSISTOR, FET ;25K1941
1-26-4 $43180000 1|FrRoPGO0S5CA DIODE, :PG905C4
1-26-5 $38203000 1|sBDYG802C04R DIODE, :YG8022C04R
1-26-6 $38201000 21759 R4 Vv14D4871 VARISTOR, :V14D471
1-26-7 232384001 1ls7 J v <psa362MA SURGE ABSORBER, ;DSA362MA
1-26-8 $49071000 1{DBRD25XB60 DIODE BRIDGE, :25XB60
1-26-9 $38205000 1]5 > c2508182 CAPACITOR, :2508182
1-26-10 $38206000 1}5>ce38272 CAPACITOR, :638272
1-26-11 S43175000 1| b5 > RETS58AA159 TRANSFORMER, ALUM-ELEC:54AA 159
1-26-12 $43176000 1] +5 > XETS35AD199 TRANSFORMER, ALUM-ELEC:35AD199
1-26-13 $43181000 1}3a 1 JvETSA9AD289AC COIL,:49AD289AC
1-26-14 $38208000 1{RYIWIAFSNDCSY RELAY, :JW1AFSN
1-26-15 153242000 21— X6A FUSE, 6A
1-26-16 $08030000 1{Gea— ZX5AFB FUSE, 5A ;FB
1-26-17 S48580000 1|GrusE7arFp FUSE, 7A ;FB
1-26-18 0A4301005 8| + A% 33X10DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X10
1-26-19 $43189000 1{ecBE1a-F HARNESS, PC-BE1
1-26-20 $43187000 1|pcBE2a- ¥ HARNESS, PC-BC2
1-26-21 $49472000 1{¥4— 3 X46D-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22
10 $49477000 1{PROME T ¥3 7 3 PROM ASSY, CONTROL
10-1 UA4817000 1 |MOS5L5127C2001 EPROM:27C2001
118-v30-502

% RMIO A VTV IR E AN ET & BREDELBRS-RA -1+

v rEE>TEYVET,

¥¢ When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3% ) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts

such as circuit boards.

¢¢ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Astarrikus (3#) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
titen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

¥s SiI'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque (3%) dans la coionne RM, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pidces
nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

v¢ Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco {¥() en la columna RM, estas partes serén suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes
necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

42



Q1.3 FR—=LF v 7 ZBEHR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de |a caja de contrales

W RMBIS (S VTV S MBETEXME ST L. BEBVELBAN —KAo ey b ol 2THUET,
7r When ordering parts which have an asterisk () in the RM column, these partswill be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts

such as clreuit boards.
¢ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (¥) aus der Kolonne RM werden dies Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen

tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY E2xoa NAME OF PARTS R
11 $49478000 1|PROME—-2 % 3 PROM ASSY, MOTOR
111 $38143000 1]cmosLsizzcst2 CMOS LS, 27C512
12 228475000 Hryvyrce k19xao FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<A > <ForExportonly> ] 7
20 $38352101 2|Fo RSN ANnaY LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
<EmA> <Forlapanonly> 77T "
21 $38353101 2|7 %S~
<B430E,B431E,B432EA > <For B430E,BA31E & B432E>
<={8200V,220VA > <For “3-Phase 200V & 220V AC ">
H-1 $49501001 BV S UL E R BOX SET, A1 3-P. ;200/220V AC W
<#$5220V,230VE > <For "1-Phase 200V & 230VAC ">
H-2 $49502001 1N®EI 2209932 BOX SET, A2 1-P. ;220/230V AC ¥
<HH100VA > <For Japan only >
H-3 549503001 1KY Z2Umy 381 Py
<MiF110V,120VE > <For "1-Phase 110V & 120VAC ">
H-4 549504001 1EY 2RI 382 BOXSET, B2;1-P. 110V AC b4
. <={8415VH > <For "3-Phase 415V AC ">
H-5 $49505001 1#Evorzvnysc BOXSET, C1;3-P.415VAC %
<=1§380VA > <For "3-Phase 380VAC" >
H-6 $49506001 bR F LT Ee] BOXSET, C2 ;3-P. 380V AC ]
<HIg240VHE > <For "1-Phase 230V AC ">
H-7 $49507001 PP ULE Rl BOX SET, €3 ;1-P. 240V AC ¥
<={8400VH > <For ”3-Phase 400V AC" >
H-8 $49508001 1BV 7RvY % 3E BOXSET, E ;3-P. 400V AC #
<HiR230VH > <For "1-Phase 230VAC ">
HH-9 $49509001 | 1|xvozumezE BOX SET, F;1-P. 230V AC #
<B433EH > <For B433E>
<=12200V,220VAE > <For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC ">
H-1 549501002 U EF VL EETY BOXSET, A1 ;3-P. 200/220V AC ¥
<Hig220V,230VAE > <For "1-Phase 200V & 230VAC ">
H-2 $49502002 UEVEFSLE YV BOX SET, A2;1-P. 220/230V AC 3
118-V30-502

7Y Sil'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque (3%) dans la colonne RM, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pidces

nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.
R Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (%) en la columna RM, estas partes serén suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes

nacesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

43



Q1.3 > kO =Ky 7 ABMR/Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja decoritroles

.

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELXd NAME OF PARTS

< MiE100VA > <For Japan only>

H-3 549503002 1|FV2AVS 738
< #IFE110V,120VA > <For "1-Phase 110V & 120VAC">

H-4 $49504002 11y 2u 7382 BOXSET, B2 ;1-P. 110V AC
<=48415VA > <For "3-Phase 415V AC“>

H-5 $49505002 1EY 22U 730 BOX SET, C1;3-P. 415V AC
<=iE380VH > <For “3-Phase 380VAC">

H-6 549506002 1Ky 22V 73C2 BOX SET, C2 ;3-P. 380V AC
< #1240VA > <For "1-Phase 240V AC” >

H-7 $49507002 1|#EY oAV 7 3C3 BOX SET, C3;1-P. 240V AC
<=43400VH > < For "3-Phase 400V AC" >

H-8 $49508002 1IEYPRIITIE BOX SET, E ;3-P. 400V AC
<i#118230VA > <For "1-Phase 230VAC" >

H-9 $49509002 MEVEF UL RS BOX SET, F;1-P. 230V AC

118-V30-502

Yt RMBlIC X SV TV AMEETRNINE LT & EERDELBAN-RAs kv B THYZT,

+r When ordering parts which have an asterisk (%) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts

such as circuit boards.

¥¢ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

¢ Si I'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque (%) dans la colonne RM, ces pléces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pidces
nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

7t Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (%) en la columna RM, estas partes seréq suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes

necesarias coma |0s tabieros de circuitos.

einem Asterrikus (3¢) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen




Q2.3 kO=J# v & ZBAK / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle-/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< Z48200V,220VM / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

< Mi8220V,230VMm / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

3-2.2

3-2-2

| 533 231

l

|
l b

" 72 a %8/ OPTION PARTS *

< =18400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
3-3-2

45

118-V30-502



Q2.2 O =Ky 7 AR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |aTv Bl AA NAME OF PARTS RIVE
<=#200V,220VA > <For" 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC“ >
2-1 $38112001 1|F#SW7 2A P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
2-1-1 $38113000 17 INa-ERA POWERSUPPLY IN HARNESS, A
2-1-2 $38133000 1|74 >a-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-1-3 102657001 1|3p+ > swi17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-1-4 224514001 2l€vxzo14 INSULATION PLATE
2-1-5 218859001 2451 > 4m150 BINDER, M150
<#[100VAE > <For Japanonly>
2-2 $38114000 e ayoswrzs 00 |eemeeeemeeeeeenees
2-2-1 $38115000 1|7~ > INa-FB smemsevsemennneacaan
2-2-2 $38118000 1|17 >a-Fas+1 meemueresmenenoa—ya-
2-2-3 102657001 1|3p > sw#17 B
2-2-4 224514001 2|1¥vxr44 0 feeeeeemm e
2-2-5 218859001 21 48M150 00 |eemememeemeeeees
<=3#H415V.380VA > <For” 3-Phase 415V & 380V AC ">
2-3 $38117000 1174 >sw7 3¢ POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
2-3-1 $38115000 174 >iNna-Ke POWERSUPPLY IN HARNESS, B
2-3-2 $38133000 1|7o4#>a-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-3-3 J02657001 1[3PF S SWH17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-3-4 224514001 2/¥vIo14 INSULATION PLATE
2-3-5 218859001 2lst1 > #mis50 BINDER, M150
< #48220V,230VA > <For” 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC ">
2-4 547592000 1F o sw? 3D P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D
2-4-1 $38113000 1|72 iNna—-Fa POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, A
2-4-2 $47595000 1lFv#ra-ravay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-4-3 J02657001 1]3rt S sw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-4-4 224514001 2wz 1k INSULATION PLATE
2-4-5 218859001 21/81 o HMm150 BINDER, M150
--------------------- e e e e o e v o o o ————— e s 10 > A A L D P D T R R R TR R R T T e e e e e -
<#M1H110V,120V,240VAE > <For” 1-Phase 110V, 120V & 280VAC" >
2-7 $47594000 1|7 4%>5Ww7 86 P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G
2-7-1 $38115000 1|7 4> INa-FB POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, B
2-7-2 $47595000 1lF4>va-Favay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-7-3 J02657001 1|3p vswi17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-7-4 224514001 2levzo 1 INSULATION PLATE
2-7-5 218859001 2l #mi50 BINDER, M150
< H17220V,230V, <For *1-Phase 220V & 230V AC
=18200V,220VA > 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >
3-1 $38123000 1|laciNax 744 5 ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY
< M3E100V,110V,120VA > <For "1-Phase 100V, 110V & 120VAC" >
3-2 $49473000 1avHbr3>2828 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
3-2-1 $49474000 1|Aavh 5228 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B
3-2-2 $38126000 1]aciNa -k AC HARNESS, IN
<8240V, <For ”1-Phase 240V AC
=48400V,415V,380VH > 3-Phase 400V, 415V & 380V AC ">
3-3 $49475000 1AL HL S ACY S CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
3-3-1 $49476000 1A B> LS5 AC CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
3-3-2 $38126000 1|ACINa—F AC HARNESS, IN
118-V30-502

a6



Q2.3 ba—JKy & ZBAF / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mecanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< Z48200V,220VA / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" > | |< ¥48220V,230VA / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

"+ 7 a2/ OPTION PARTS ¥

< =#1400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" > < B48230V / For "1-Phase 230V AC" >
3-3-2

47

118-V30-502



Q2.2 b A —JLK v 7 ZABR/ Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de a caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y EvAA NAME OF PARTS RV
< Bl1g220V,230VLiI5 B > <Except for “1-Phase 200V & 230V AC” >
4 018061436 4|7+ kI F6X14 BOLT, SOCKET Mi6X14
5 025060236 BleSs¥HxrFaIE WASHER, PLAIN M 6
6 021060106 411217 be NUT, 1 M6
7 028060246 4|12 Y H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
"tFLa88" ” OPTION PARTS ”
< =15400VA > <For ” 3-Phase 00VAC ">
2-5 $38120000 {574 INa - FE POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, E
40 $40635001 1/ 1271402483067 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
< #18230VH > <For " 1-Phase 230V AC"” >
2-6 543188000 174 viNa— FE POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, F
34 $43201000 1|AaciNa - KF ACIN HARNESS, F
40-1 $40616001 N/ 1 X710 8EMCY 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
< K1E230VA =#H400VH > <For "1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC" >
41 $40620000 HIETAPA ML £ K SETTING PLATE, ;PCB
42 0A4400605 6| + #~¥ ¥ 3 4X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
43 540621000 1]EMIZI PESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
44 $40622000 1|EMI2 7 ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
45 149809000 21815V 7L BEAD BAND, L=200
46 $40621000 3]emia 7ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
47 $40622000 2|EMiO 7ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
48 149809000 5(215v 7L BEAD BAND, L= 200
49 540623000 1|emMI 7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
50 0A5401606 1]+ F~H¥ 7 34X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
51 025040236 1esH¥HxFaa WASHER, PLAINM 4
52 021400106 11#v F1o24 NUT, 1 M4
118-v30-502

48



R . MBESABIMR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /

Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

18 ﬁ'!
<BE. XUYRA T~

/ For ordinary materials,
knitted materials >

< B432Em / For B432E >

17

49

118-V30-516



R. ‘Ri&ESuM{R / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de I’'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'TY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RMVY
<BA430E,B431E,B4A32EA > <For B430E,B431E & B432E>
1 $38134000 1M zxx-—4x23 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X
2 538136100 1S AE-8Y2 S PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
<B433EA > <For BA33E>
1 $48587000 1S RE=-8X7 £ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X
2 548589000 I WRE=~5YY 3 PULSE MOTQR ASSY, Y
3 018401222 8|7 +HI raxi12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
4 552907000 2{a-KFRIE#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
S 0A5401006 2]+~ ES5aX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<B430E,B431E,B433EM > < For B430E,BA31E & B433E>
6 $49463000 1reFeryo 3 HEAD SENSOR ASSY
6-1 $44665000 1%ty 4GL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
6-2 $44665001 1|%> 2 Yt oHG6L-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
6-3 $44665003 142w ve s HGL1F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
<BA432EA > <For B432E>
6 548581000 1 by T 44329 3 HEAD SENSOR ASSY, 432
6-1 544665000 1|% >+ YGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
6-2 §44665001 1%+ Y& H6L-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
6-3 $44665003 2oy e HG6L12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
6-4 548582000 1ergn=%2 SENSOR HARNESS
7 46476001 3|y nFry SENSOR BRACKET
8 062300806 2|4 ~23xe SCREW, PAN M3X8
9 062300806 1|F~3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
10 552907000 2la- KRN 4210 CORD HOLDER, 10N
1" 0A5401006 2|+ A7 xEF48X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
12 152969001 1|a~FeyIThHx CORD SUPPORT
13 062670512 1|#~2357-480X5 SCREW, PAN SiM3.57-40X5
14-1 $49979100 1AHTVLLITFY PRESSER SOLENOID ASSY
14-1-1 $49993100 1a s DAMPER
14-1-2 $49963000 142 DAMPER, 2
14-2 $38144100 HIESE VU PI"VE & X 81 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
14-3 $38146000 1{3 2% %3191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R
14-4 $38147000 1|==252-75 MARK TUBE, 5
15 060501016 4781 > FMSX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
16 $38148000 1{P—-Xt1 GROUND WIRE, 1
17 052400806 1|~k Saxs SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X8
<H@|. 2VVYZE> <For Ordinary & Knitted materials >
18 $49464000 L SRV E & 2 23 SOLENOID ASSY
19 $00480000 3ja- Fhass CORD HOLDER, 5N
20 060670612 3}/ > K357-40%X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
<B430EA > <ForBA30E>
21 $49465000 1lansrunzazxrssss CONNECTOR ASSY, ;430E
<B431ER > <ForB4A31E>
21 $49465001 IIVELEYE Ed=t T X 5 B CONNECTOR ASSY, ;:431E
118-V30-515

50



R . MEARBIOR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /

Mécanisme de I'equipment.en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriéiite

<#iR. AVU¥RA
/ For ordinary materials,
knitted materlals >

< B432Em / For B432E >
205—¢
S }B 206 —

| Weg

51

118-V30-515




R. BLEESMR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de |'equipment en alimentation électrique/ Mecanismadel equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE |aqTv EL XS NAME OF PARTS IR

< B432ER > <For B432E>

21 $49465002 UVELL LN Ra=EX L X B3 CONNECTOR ASSY, ;432E
<BA4A33EA > <For B433E>

21 §49465003 IPEREDEF3=EX X3 CONNECTOR ASSY, ;433E

22 228475000 1|25 K1.9X80 r.FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

23 117150001 1[a-F4¥yxTHhR CORD HOLDER

24 062670612 1|+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

25 218859001 1|0¢1 > 4 M150 BINDER, M150
<B432EH > < For B432E>

200 $48583001 1AV IHIATILI/LFE2E SOLENOID ASSY

201 062501212 4|F~asx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

202 025050232 Ale5¥HRFads WASHER, PLAIN M 5

203 $36048000 1{&# €Yt YER PROXIMITY SENSOR, E2R

204 062300612 1|+ ~a3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

205 $10243000 1|+10>25>7NK-3N CORD HOLDER,;NK-3N

206 062300812 1|+~Aa3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
"F7ya>BR" “” OPTION PARTS ”

30 $49934009 1lemOy 75w & EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY

30-1 $37057001 1[EMRX 1Y FAR—¥3 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3

30-2 $49482000 1EMOY 2SWN=2 R4 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH HARNESS ASSY

30-2-1 $32335100 1|SW-AVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311N

30-2-2 $49466000 1 [EMSW/V = X X EM-SWITCH HARNESS

31 062710812 2|+ /2476-32X8 SCREW, PAN 5M4.76-32X8

32 149287000 3409527 CORD HOLDER, 7N

33 060670612 3|/51 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

118-V30-515

52




S . e/ ILBBIR / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle./ Mecanismo del caja de controles

1-1-8

-

118-V30-530
T. BiA1& Gk / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /
Mecanismo de la mesa de la méaquina

118-V30-652
§3



S. ${E/\ X JL MR / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |[aQTy EL Ao NAME OF PARTS RVY
1 549684001 PRI L TR OPERATION PANEL SET
1-1 54949000 DL E TV OPERATION PANEL ASSY
1-1-1 $52090000 tl=zoL—-422 FRONT FRAME ASSY
1-1-2 $52091000 P F IR REAR FRAME ASSY
1-1-3 $49495000 t|ssxnz3ans- PANEL SIDE COVER
1-1-4 $49496001 tlicznaan-H1§ PANEL SIDE COVER GUIDE
1-1-5 087310815 2|hv 7o 1 haxs TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8
1-1-6 0A4400805 1]+ <H¥ 7 34x80A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-7 549497001 LR TAE VI FASPR- 3] PANEL PCB ASSY
1-1-7-1 $29023000 4|LepGLoroso LED, : GL9P040
1-1-7-2 $46703000 7 |LEDPGS307S LED, PG53075
1-1-7-3 $48579000 | 10|SwWB3F-4050 SW, B3F-4050
1-1-7-4 U34870001 1]|pIPsw KsPo8 DIP SWITCH:KSP08
1-1-7-5 $30280000 1| 74 — PKB24SPC36 BUZZER, PKB24SPC36
1-1-7-6 UL0025000 1|2 %7 £3429-60025C CONNECTOR:3429-60025C
1-1-8 $49510000 1sxnsr—Fny s PANEL CABLE ASSY
1-1-9 087311015 2lHv 785 1 +3X10 TAPTITE, CUP 8 M3X10
1-1-10 XA2220050| 2f%/<> v SUPPORTER
1-2 062300806 4|+~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8
118-v30-530
T. B H SRR / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine/
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE |QTY ErAd NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $49498000 IETE B ] MOTOR ASSY
1-1 $46460000 1]3v 9 & -2 200v MOTOR, ;3-PHASE 200V AC-400W
1-2 $49499000 1E-25-FNEs 2 MOTOR CABLE ASSY
1-3 $16568000 1329 £3191-03R1 CONNECTOR, 3191-03R1
118-V30-652

54



Ut . BHRBAGR (FBMLISY) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong) /

FuBbetétigung / Mécanisme de la pedale / Mecanism

o del pedal

< ALt / Except for Hong Kong >

1-1-10 1-1-11 1-1.12

1-1-71-1-8 1-1-9 \___,____-

&5

118-V30-651




U1. BRBAR (TR / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong) /
FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XS NAME OF PARTS RV
<FRELISN > < Except for Hong Kong >

1-1 $49667001 1282V bswey b 2-STEP FOOT SW SET

1-1-1 549668001 1286227 bswWo 2-STEP FOOT SW ASSY

1-1-1-1 $49669000 PPALELT EE ] FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY

1-1-1-2 $49672001 1|24 5wl PIN

1-1-1-3 538168001 1\ 7y oaziix SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-1-1-4 $38169101 1|7y bW 31488 SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH
1-1-1-5 004400603 2|+#5a3xTaxe SCREW, FLAT M4X6

1-1-1-6 $38170001 U EXARY PIZAT SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-1-1-7 $38171000 1HT7Y PSWNA=-2R43 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY
1-1-1-7-1 $38172000 117 bswihn—=-2x2 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS

1-1-1-7-2 $36260000 211U FIXEHa MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON
1-1-1-8 062302506 2{#~33X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25

1-1-1-9 228475000 2172215 K19X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
1-1-1-10 $38174000 117V kR4 0 FOOT PEDAL

1-1-1-11 $49673000 HWNHnFT14 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
1-1-1-12 S$49674001 HWNAITYFFGTIR SPRING, PLATE

1-1-1-13 $38177001 17V EARHNSY SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL

1-1-1-14 048050346 2| b X TES RETAINING RING, ES

1-1-1-18 052400606 2|+ A0/t ESaxXE SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-1-1-16 025040236 1|eSYHxrFana WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-1-1-17 117936001 4174494 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

1-1-1-18 $38180000 1Max2 42172169 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1

1-1-1-19 $36682000 HEETEE L D) CONNECTOR CAP

1-1-1-20 $38059000 1170 XY bNGTIF RUBBER CAP, ;NG79F

1-1-2 $38178101 N7V rswo s 14 FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-1-3 538179101 1|72 bW Z 1 4C FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-1-4 018082536 2|7+ HEN L 8X2S BOLT, SOCKET M8X25

1-1-5 028080246 2|/txyHxa8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

1-1-6 025080236 2|ES¥H2FaYE WASHER, PLAINM 8

1-1-7 018501036 2|7 FE F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

1-1-8 028050246 2{x9H228 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

1-1-9 025050236 2lesH¥YHErFaYs WASHER, PLAINM 5

1-1-10 018401236 2|7+ EN baxt2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

1-1-11 028040246 2|12 ¥ H %24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-1-12 025040236 2leSYH 252948 WASHER, PLAINM 4
118-V30-651

56



U2 . BiBfR (/M) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetitigung /
Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

< #&#@/ For Hong Kong >

)

I

I

I

I

|

I

I

|

I

I

I

I

|

I

I

|

I

I

I

I

|

I

|

1.2.71-2-8 1-2-9 \\__T____ ___________ _/l

1-2-1
?—-1-2-4
@125
S—1-2-6
1-2-10 1-2-11 1-2-12 &
\ 1-2-2
J]
- '
<1
118-V30-651

57



U2 . BAIRMAD{R (F#M) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetétigung /

Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE |[q7Y ELxq NAME OF PARTS RVY
<FARME > <For Hong Kong >
1-2 $49675001 tlavoxgney b 2-PEDAL FOOT SW SET
1-2-1 $49676001 1larransg s 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
1-2-1-1 $49669000 | 2|7V rRHNF122 FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY
1-2-1-2 $38169101 2|7 pswi v 148 SUPPORT PLATE, B ; F-SWITCH
1-2-1-3 004400603 | 4|+¥ 532 vaxe SCREW, FLAT M4X6
1-2-1-4 $38170001 207y r gtz SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-2-1-5 $38029000 | 1lavr7vbswn—2x23 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
1-2-1-5-1 $38030000 | 2{2L> 7V bswn-x2 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS
1-2-1-5-2 $36260000 | 2|xsYFvxEL KR MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON
1-2-1-6 062301205 | 4|>~a3x12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
1-2-1-7 228475000 | 12| v 7/5 K1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
1-2-1-8 $38174000 | 2|7V r~&n FOOT PEDAL
1-2-1-9 549673000 | 2|~¥nxdr4 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
1-2-1-10 $49674001 2|2ty FFHTAR SPRING, PLATE
1-2-1-11 $38177001 2|7y rREnTy SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL
1-2-1-12 048050346 | 4| r 275 RETAINING RING, E5
1-2-1-13 052400606 | 4| ~2a/txES4x6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-2-1-14 025040236 | 2|eS¥HxFaya WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-2-1-15 117936001 8|Tat>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-2-1-16 $38180000 1322721721691 CONNECTOR, ; 172169-1
1-2-1-17 $38060000 11a22792%vy718x19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
1-2-1-18 $38059000 | 2}y @ FNGTOF RUBBER CAP, ;NG79F
1-2-2 $38178101 217V rSWY TS aA FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-2-3 $38179101 2[7v pswov14cC FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-2-4 018082536 | 4|7+ # haxas BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-2-5 028080246 | 4l/sx¥Hx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-2-6 025080236 | 4leS¥HxFays WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-2-7 018501036 | 4|7+ p5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-2-8 028050246 | 4|/f2¥H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-2-9 025050236 | 4|leS¥FHxFays WASHER, PLAINM S
1-2-10 018401236 | 4|7+ %1 raxa2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-2-11 028040246 | 4|/ Sx¥H 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-2-12 025040236 | 4jeSvyHxFarsa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
118-V30-651

58



U3. BHRDIMR (472 3 > #BE2) / Foot switch

pedal mechanism (Option parts) / FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehor) /
Mécanisme de [a pédale (Piaces en option) / Mecanismo del pedal (Piozas opcionales)

" X7 a>88/ OPTION PARTS *

< MEAB&/ For supply parts >

OT’

3

118-V30-651




U3 . BEIRM{R (F 7 > a > 884R)/ Foot switch pedal mechanlsm (Option parts) / FuBbetétigung (Sonderzubehor) /
Mécanisme de |a pédale (Pidces'en option) / Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |q'Ty ErAd NAME OF PARTS RMY
*FToa RBR” ” OPTION PARTS "
2 $46131001 11297 tswk hoOP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP
2-1 546132001 128> 2V bsw7 20pP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, OP
2-1-1 546133001 1{swiyyzsr SWITCH BRACKET
2-1-2 $46134001 1|77 bswi$— FOOT SW LEVER
2-1-3 148904001 g xv791 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94
2-1-4 025080236 {leSsyHxFarys WASHER, PLAINM 8
2-1-5 101268002 1]+ b7.9a NUT, SM7.94
2-1-6 $46135001 17y pswrtx SPRING, EXTENSION
2-1-7 $46136000 AR S AE 8 BYel FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
2-1-8 UD2390001 4]+ N4 & ZA3X200A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X20
2-19 025030236 2leSYHXxFa3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
2-1-10 021300206 22y a4V b3 NUT, 2 M3
2-1-11 052400806 2|1~/ ES4x8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
2-1-12 $00480000 I =Rl P17 F2 CORD HOLDER, 5N
2-2 100666002 2{= W E7 % T55%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
2-3 200190001 3laFv T STAPLE
2-4 $01603009 1|#¥TPHF 230223 TREADLE ASSY
2-4-1 S01199003 1A PHF723142% TREADLE PEDAL
2-4-2 133188001 1HFAYTIPHrI231857 TREADLE SHAFT
2-4-3 119707003 21731483994 BRACKET
2-4-4 119708001 217314859955~ COLLAR
2-4-5 017082206 2|# ) F8X22 BOLT, M8X22
2-4-6 116694001 2(an 9+ k8 NUT, M8
2-4-7 028080240 21/8x ¥ Hx2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
2-4-8 025080236 2lesy¥HxFare WASHER, PLAINM 8
2-5 142656001 Hovy2s CHAIN ASSY
<HMAHBH> <For Supply parts>
3 $49443000 1|24 % +170364-1 CONTACT, ; 170364-1
118-VV30-651

60



V1. SR BAMR(F 7S 3 > BBMR) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) /
Jeu d’accessoires (Piaces en option) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)

<=4 (B430E,B433E) / For Denim (B430E,B433E) >

10-21

<

10-25 10-24

10-20

%

10-4

<_

10-4

61

118-V30-940




V1. REEMER (£ 7 2 3 > HB&)/ Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehdr) /
Jeu d'accessoires-(Pidces en option)/ Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |q7r ELAdq NAME OF PARTS RMY
< 7= LA (B430E,B433E)> | <For Denim (BA30E,B433E)>
10 $49956001 1|t rbUvnFss THREAD TAKE-UP DEVICE
10-1 $49659001 PP VL &L, SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
10-2 062710812 | 2|+ ~na76-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
10-3 $49660001 e rrvLn- LEVER
10-4 107321003 | 2|42 va7e SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
10-5 $19748001 Hyrmossaooveas CUSHION
10-6 047401442 127y derawa PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
10-7 $49661001 1oLt Fy %5 SOLENOID JOINT
10-8 501998001 2Py r xSy SET SCREW, SM3.57
10-9 110251001 IEVER s ALY L s SPRING HOOK
10-10 021670102 | 2|¥v r1> 2357 NUT, 15M3.57
10-11 534883001 1|4 rHUIR SPRING, EXTENSION
10-12 $19748001 1Hermoss099sas CUSHION
10-13 $49663001 113 +357 NUT, SM3.57
10-14 062671012 1|3 ~2357-90x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
10-15 028350242 HBET T EPER WAGSHER, SPRING 2-3.5
10-16 025350332 1les¥rxa135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 .
10-17 $49662001 1 rrvLic—=a2529 CRANK, ;THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
10-18 155559001 HesyHx WASHER, PLAIN
10-19 048040342 1lr 27ea RETAINING RING, E4
10-20 $49664000 e rrYYLILERI= COVER, ; THR. TAKE-UP SOLENOID
10-21 062670812 | 2|+ ~23.57-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
10-22 $20878000 1|daers3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
10-23 $49464000 | 1|1 hrrUVLISLEYS SOLENOID ASSY
10-24 S00480000 | 3|a- KHkAH#S5 CORD HOLDER, SN
10-25 060670612 | 3|/ > K357.a0x6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
118-V30-940

62



V2. {3 IREMBER(A 7 o EBR) / Attachment s

st (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) /
Jeu daccessoires (Pidces en option) / Juego

de fljacién (Plezas opcionales)

20-10

20-11

20-4 20-13

63

118-V30-940




V2. fHRER MR (3 7 > a > 8848)/ Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) /

Jeu d‘accessoires (Piéces en option)/ Juego defijacién (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |a1v et NAME OF PARTS RM
20 $49615009 HFLI2118=-93 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
20-1 $41656001 LIRS AV A 127 P2 A THREAD WIPER CONNECT. ROD ASSY
20-2 544600001 A FALE B L B THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
20-3 153112001 1182357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
20-4 021670202 1}V b2sra3s7 NUT, 2 SM3.57
20-5 $49616009 LUPAPE R VN R SOLENOID BOX ASSY
20-5-1 549619001 T rNStYLILTES S THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
20-5-1-1 $41204050 175> Ivda PLUNGER RUBBER
20-5-2 062300612 4|4 ~03%e SCREW, PAN M3X6
20-5-3 $41205001 1{esvyHx WASHER, PLAIN
20-5-4 $41206001 IR VAL X #AT Y SPRING, ; T-WIPER
20-5-5 §25456001 2|75 90 PLUNGER PIN
20-5-6 $42017109 T1WYL /AR PYY TR SETTING PLATE, W-SOL.

20-5-7 $49482000 1[EMAY ISWNA—2 AV 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH HARNESS ASSY
20-5-7-1 $32335000 1{SW-AVS311N SWITCH, AVS311N
20-5-7-2 $49466000 1|eMsw/r—3 X EM-SWITCH HARNESS
20-5-8 $37057001 1EMR LY F AN~ #3 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3
20-5-9 $42018109 1w b s o1 Ehic— SOLENOID COVER, W
20-5-10 008400604 21+ b3 X4x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6é
20-5-11 $37806109 IPAPER S VAT X SOLENOID COVERLID, E
20-5-12 008400604 2l+ FS>X34ax6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
20-5-13 115007001 LR E WASHER, PLAIN 13

20-6 $41207000 1|2aR—H%T4 SPACER RUBBER

20-7 §25456001 U FE PP A PLUNGERPIN

20-8 018400632 2|7FHEIL baxe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

20-9 100645003 2|¥H2 WASHER

20-10 $41657001 1|1 b2n2x0Y Fow TENSION RELEASE ROD, DW
20-11 061350616 1}y 35%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6
20-12 062680812 2|F ~437-30X8 SCREW, PAN S\V14.37-40X8
20-13 156206001 1|7 1/5—A THREAD WIPER, A

20-14 $49947000 1327 £ VHRSN CONNECTOR

20-15 060670612 3]/¢1 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
20-16 149287000 3jF1ore5L7 CORD HOLDER, 7N

20-17 104449009 1|adat1ss RUBBER CAP, 15.5
118-V30-940

64



Z1 . RGBSR / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

e wm) |
1.2 |

r
L

B Jtﬁ@é%“ﬂ
IR | e
| D) b o l

| 66-1-3 | |

|

|

|

L

| 66 66-1-6  66-1-4)

<{HAma / For Supply parts >

911
912—g " #7388/ OPTIONPARTS ' | | < F= A (B430E, B433E)
{/ For Denim (B430E, B433E) >
903 T

%902 @' h
901 15 64

118-V30-910
65



21 . R SBA{R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |q71v e AT NAME OF PARTS IR
1 $38037109 1R P HI-H 3 BELT COVER ASSY
1-1 $38038009 UGS AL BELT COVER
1-2 $49991000 GBI VAL E-FA RUBBER
2 117934009 1|3 L4135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
3 062401006 1|#+~24ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
4 $38039209 EE P IAVE A3 OILPAN ASSY
4-1 $38040209 11F A8 OILPAN
4-2 154467001 1ntaxvyv? DUST OILER
4-3 037301215 2|VF~aYE3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X 12
4-4 $18093100 1173E%axa WICK, 4X4 L= 1100
5 109714000 517¥ NAIL
6 114486002 EVEEE X B OILER
7 $38041000 1|€—%27-Y MOTOR PULLEY
8 105073001 HFPE="Y% P AXT595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
9 143882001 2{ b TS HEAD HINGE
10 014760622 2|7F XX U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 $49603000 2l dersnyaa RUBBER CUSHION
12 109714000 4|17 % NAIL
13 $40417147 1a-zvsvy~i bm BELT, VM
14 122991001 1|7v2EeL®u240 ACCESSORY BAG
16 b 3|#EE BOBBIN
17 ] 1M13yenusys NEEDLE ASSY
18-1 $10208001 ER 7Y/ P SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET= 0.4
18-2 $10208002 14 Fanns ¥ SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.5
18-3 $10208003 MNrEInhey SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.6
19 $38045109 172593 HEAD REST ASSY
20 $49604000 PARN i X g P RUBBER
21 109714000 217 % NAIL
22 114483002 1[EUVF15-4% OILER ASSY
23 154702101 IEE 9T PL] OIL TANK
26 142443001 12 V=77 919%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
27 118837001 1|2 v9293.4%x70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
28 101572101 1{X <7 55X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
29 107779001 1|z/cF6x7 WRENCH, 6X7
30 100887001 1| R/5+8x9 WRENCH, 8X9
31 107780001 1R 2¢z-10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
32 $S07783001 1len T FHR1%+15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
33 142721001 116Hh 72K Rit#3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
34 118064001 116h 7Ky RiNF4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
36 146256001 4z n sy CUSHION COLLAR
37 146255000 412V 3y CUSHION
38 133740006 41h % 2N M EXT0 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70
39 025060336 Qe Hx 16 WASHER, PLAINL 6
40 028060246 Q|8 xFH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
41 021060106 A1 a+v k6 NUT, 1 M6
42 200190001 5|xFv 7 STAPLE
43 $18633109 1|®F—8Hh— MOTOR COVER
44 032422003 3| +7NEY R T4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
45 116662003 3|¥Hx WASHER .
46 $20137001 1{E=—20>0n/(— BACK COVER, MOTOR
47 138444001 2|F~BZ 1 bax14 TAPTITE, PAN B M4X14
48 025040232 2lesY¥YHxFa4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

118-V30-910
CRESDIAMBTETIILFRBNET,

© The details of in¢luded accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehaiten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 3 des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluldos pueden variar.

66




Z1 . {478 S B3R / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

67

<#¥Aea / For Supply parts >
@ g};_ﬁ, "#475 388/ OPTION PARTS * | [< 7P (BASOE, BaE) i
903
%902 | Al
901 15 64
118-V30-910




21 . T EABER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EY XA NAME OF PARTS R
51 144226001 1 rTHit- HEAD COVER
52 146256001 4loveavhryd CUSHION COLLAR
53 146255000 4|2y >3 CUSHION
54 $00617000 QKIS TLNT— RUBBER COLLAR
55 133740006 417 2H N F6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70
56 021060106 81va+v s NUT, 1 M6
57 025060336 dlesY¥Hx 16 WASHER, PLAINL 6
58 032461606 2|+ TAET XTA5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X 16
59 $38044001 e vty HINGE PRESSER
60 032422003 2]+ I NET X T4.1X20 WQOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
61 032422505 4]+ THET R TA1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
62 200190001 3|AFU 70 STAPLE
66 $49677001 U PP PraUE & 23 TENSION PULLEY SET
66-1 $49678001 1Froacr—usros TENSION PULLEY BRACKET ASSY
66-1-1 $49679001 1|F2ary-uar TENSION PULLEY BRACKET
66-1-2 S47074001 2|71 FAT=V IDLER PULLEY
66-1-3 070638800 2|83 T 963822 BALL BEARING, 63822
66-1-4 048280242 4+ 2 7P+ IC28 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C28
66-1-5 018082032 2|7+ £ M b 8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
66-1-6 $03611001 2|n35-s COLLAR, S
66-1-7 $47176001 1|#+v r8 NUT, M8
66-2 018081222 1P+#N Fsxt2 BOLT, SOCKET m8X12
66-3 025080232 1lES¥HRF28 WASHER, PLAINM 8
66-4 028080242 Hiixydhizres WASHER, SPRING 2-8
101 $08030000 1|6 1~ X'5AFB FUSE, 5A ;FB
102 153242000 1|lea—=x6a FUSE, 6A
103 $48580000 1[GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB
.................... I OO AU UV URUGHUOUUNUUPT
< 7= 4L F(B430E,B433E)> < For Denim (B430E,B433E) >
64 $41222101 UGAVE LER Y3 24 THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR
"FSaBR" “ OPTION PARTS ¥
15 S06706001 1ovartta SILICONE OIL
<WRBAHMIL > <For Supply parts>
901 UA4817000 1 |mosts127c2001 EPROM:27C2001
902 $60400000 2| By F ey 130X50 CONDUCTIVE PAD, 30X50
903 $60711001 1[PROM 17 L /AT CARTON, ;PROM
911 156006001 2i34IT WORK CLAMP, U
912 017680512 2[Fn ba3rxs BOLT, SM4.37X5
118-V30-910

ONRERGNEBEEETIZEHFBYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

©® Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.




22 . /R B / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

< B430E,B432E,B433E M / For BA30E,B432E & BA433E >

< B431/@ / For B431E >

352-102— 352-13
35-2-1045)

69

118-V30-910




22 . /B GBR / Accessories / Zubehdr/ Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |a'1y EL AT NAME OF PARTS Y

<B430E,BA32E,B433EA > < For BA30E, B432E & B433E>

35-1 $02763402 1|4 b8581%32DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR

35-1-1 $51283001 29455 SPOOL STAND BASE

35-1-2 150182000 2|1R 7=V b SPOOL MAT

35-1-3 $51282001 212 =0V 3> SPOOL CUSHION

35-1-4 $02777001 151 7024wV kB PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B

35-1-4-1 150206002 1eS5H¥HT 216 WASHER, PLAIN 16

35-1-4-2 $38648001 116h 24V ruUsSB NUT, U5/8-28

35-1-4-3 150174000 11asax4vy 7 COLUMN CAP

35-1-4-4 S01005000 211 b2 F T4 RUBBER WASHER

35-1-4-5 $02747101 111 bhrrx SPRING

35-1-5 $40640001 1[asSant72v079% COLUMN PIiPE W/CAP

35-1-5-1 150174000 1aS5ax4vv7 COLUMN CAP

35-1-6 156112003 1asaero COLUMN PIPE, D

35-1-7 150173003 1lasayarsrb COLUMN JOINT

35-1-8 $21798001 2|12 F=nxSwY b SPOOL & SCREW SET

35-1-8-1 150179002 212 F-0v 98 SPOOL SHAFT, B

35-1-8-2 028050246 2R Y H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

35-1-8-3 021500106 2113 Y s NUT, 1 M5

35-1-9 $02778002 112F7=-nmngd-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

35-1-10 S02786002 ALY EnLH—-2 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2

35-1-10-1 5§02787002 ALY FneHi-2 THREAD HANGER, 2

35-1-10-2 150183000 2011 b NnH-44 THREAD HANGER BASE

35-1-10-3 142990001 2|12V KTy va THREAD BUSH

35-1-11 $40641001 1HRT =¥ 2258 Y A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A

35-1-11-1 021500106 41139V bs NUT, 1 M5

35-1-11-2 062501406 1|+ ~2as5x14 SCREW, PAN MS5X14

35-1-11-3 062503506 1|+ ~RaMS5X35 SCREW, PAN M5X35

35-1-11-4 062501406 2}F~35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

35-1-11-5 026050136 2|eSs¥Hxratisgs WASHER, PLAINS 5

67-1 $49602001 1|71H=-KeYhC EYE GUARD SET

67-1-1 $44493001 1|71H-K28 EYE GUARD ASSY

67-1-1-1 $44483001 1{Famne sz HINGE ASSY

67-1-1-2 544485001 1P H-F EYE GUARD

67-1-1-3 061660806 2|% 5 318-40x8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8

67-1-1-4 021660102 2|#Y b1 2348 NUT, 1SM3.18

67-1-1-5 025030232 2lesHHrFay3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

67-1-1-6 $44486001 1P1Hi—FhNg—A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A

67-1-1-7 062670512 2|4 ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

67-1-2 062671016 2| ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<B431EA > <ForB431E>

35-2 $40574109 1|1 b8F 417 I2DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DTHF

35-2-1 $51283001 2|9 5Y5 SPOOL STAND BASE

35-2-2 150182000 202 7-n=v b SPOOL MAT

35-2-3 $51282001 2|12 7=nov o3> SPOOL CUSHION

35-2-4 $02775001 e 7x9€Y rA PIPE SCREW SET, A

35-2-4-1 150206002 1leSH¥H216 WASHER, PLAIN 16

35-2-4-2 $38648001 1|67 russ NUT, U5/8-28

35-2-5 $04109001 A PP FLYYTED SUPPORT BAR, ;TR-GUIDE

118-v30-910

QRN ET I BN ET.

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
©® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehbre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

@ Los detalles des accesorios incluldos pueden variar.

70



22 . f+IREABIR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y Eraq NAME OF PARTS RMY
35-2-6 142997001 117313 THREAD GUIDE, 3
35-2-7 $40640001 HaSantr73rvvrvs COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
35-2-7-1 150174000 Hasaxvy ' COLUMN cap
35-2-8 156112003 11a54a1t147D COLUMN PIPE, D
35-2-9 150173003 Hasavyare COLUMN JOINT
35-2-10 $21798001 2I12F -2 T+EY b SPOOL & SCREW SET
35-2-10-1 150179002 2{2F-nSuB SPOOL SHAFT, B
35-2-10-2 028050246 2|18k Y Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
35-2-10-3 021500106 2129V b5 NUT, 1 M5
35-2-11 150185009 LIRS R & ¥/ 2 THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
35-2-12 138843001 WY HTHYY¥F JOINT
35-2-13 502778002 HAZ~wkn -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
35-2-14 502786002 XLy rnss-o32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
35-2-14-1 502787002 ALY Ene #—2 THREAD HANGER, 2
35-2-14-2 150183000 2|1 AN -s THREAD HANGER BASE
35-2-14-3 142990001 22LYFFyvva THREAD BUSH
35-2-15 540641001 HRAT-wS92v€Y A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
35-2-15-1 021500106 4hoary ks NUT, 1 M5
35-2-15-2 062501406 1[+~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-2-15-3 062503506 1| ~amsx3s SCREW, PAN M5X35
35-2-15-4 062501406 2|+~ 5x14 SCREW, PAN M5x14
35-2-15-5 026050136 2leSYHxaHsas WASHER, PLAINS 5
35-2-16 540643001 1RV H-—VEF2THY HOLDER JOINT & SCREW SET
35-2-16-1 014060632 2|79 K S6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
35-2-16-2 021500106 1hoarvts NUT, 1 M5
35-2-16-3 062503506 1{F~2amsx35 SCREW, PAN M5X35
67-2 $50000001 HWPrHi—k&Y D EYE GUARD SET, D
67-2-1 536685101 1[PeH-Ko2 EYE GUARD ASSY
67-2-1-1 536686101 1|71 H-Fo9T 12 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
67-2-1-2 552097001 WPLH-F EYE GUARD
67-2-1-3 062660712 2|3 ~2318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
67-2-1-4 025660132 2le5YHxo 99318 WASHER, PLAINS 3.18
67-2-1-5 021660102 2|Fv F1223.8 NUT, 15M3.18
67-2-2 062671016 2{#~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

118-v30-910

OHBRANAMIRE TS LB ET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets A des changements.
© Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

"



Spt . HH#3IABS—5E3 (B430E Mark Il) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B430E Mark Il) / ZUBEHORLISTE (B430E Mark Il) /
LISTE-DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B430E-Mark If) /LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (B430E Mark II)

LK3-B430E-Mark || ,B431E-Mark Il B432E-Mark ||, B433E-Mark |l [CI3 FTRAKSABRENATOETOCHEELBRIC
CERSIKEEN,
The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

OB A DMARIT, LK3-B430ERFMILHI L > E#BTT. XDOBAIL. BAS-31IETOY/SARRFI > V& #IETT.

©In the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B43CE; parts with ¥xare common with the
BAS-311E.

B430E Mark Il
<]
& Spac. 2 -1 -5 -7
Part name
(J-53) * ¥
7R
(22.6) (82.2) (21.6)
Needie hole piate $10212-101 E S49980-001 FM $10211-001 A
>
(E-24) * * *
K4 —2$8 Bobbin 152690-301 B 159610-201 A
case assy % et memoemamanneeeesesooooassssesee e ] 159610-201 A
S$15802-401 LA §15902-401 LA
{E-24-1) * ' T Y
KU r—2WFILR|  154340-001 B 154339-001 A
Tension spring ) sssmenees st aee e 154339-001 A
@ S$16074-101 LA S16074-101 LA
(E-24-2) * * |
REVr—RiFRAL 154341-001
Screw - - * 154341-001 A
@ S16492-101 LA
(E-24-3) *| * *
LERSLEITR 154342-001 B 159612-001 A
t Spring, ant-spin - e Sesssmssesteensaentonn ot e et e e ey 159612-001 A
i @ S$15667-001 LA $15667-001 LA
-: * *
g? l:'2§/) 159613-051
Bobbin | 159613-051
' S15665-001 LA
E-22 * * *
smg)gg 152687-902 B 152685-903 A
Shuttle hook - * - % 162685-903 A
assy, w/box @ §15663-991 LB S15662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
F%E Shuttle
race body @ 152686-101 B 152682-101 A
(G-14) +* *
REF LR
Spring,tension E 107606-001 104525-001
(G-10) * *
HIViIh
Thread take-up 144588-001 B 145519-001
spring @
118-v30-Sp1

72



Sp1. (L5188 R —% % (B430E Mark H) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B430E Markll) / LISTA

ORP K DBAIL, LK3-BIZ0ERFMULDS S & #BTT,
Oln the following table, parts marked with % are common

(B430E Mark Il) / ZUBEHORLISTE (B430E Mark /s
DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (B430E Mark'll)

RWOWMAIL, BAS-311EIOYSARBES & & tATT.
with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥r are common with the

BAS-311E.
B430E Mark Il
H#
LR Spec. -2 -1 . -
Part name pe d ’
(G-25) *
HiSHREA *
Thred guide, ;n-bar 152890-001 A $41222-001 B
el
S, @,
(Z1-17) * *
2448
Needle assy S$37928-419 107415-414 107415-409
(B-26) SR SRR Gofrr— B s
§ﬂeed,e DPX17 NY #19 DPX5 #14 DPXS5 #9
§37928-019 107415-014 107415-009
(C237)
FARE
Work clamp arm assy S$49591-001 S49594-001 S49596-001 S$51095-001
{23758, 379y 1 *| * %
_EH’XE j 5.6%23 (3mmA) 4X18 (2mmA) 4x12 (2mm M) 4X12 (2mmAl)
;VYOFR R. 153608-101 R. 152777-001 R. 152779-001 R. S549695-001
clamp, U L. 154527-001 L. 152778-001 L. 152780-001 L. S49694-001
s‘é’ﬁ%“’ 12x381 16x24
(TR L (EFX S 5.4%13.4 (2mmFj)
Feed plate S49697-001 Submerged-type, L) | Submerged-typs, S) S49696-001
$49698-001 S49700-001

OBRORAR. BURDY A XL, ROEBYTY. (RBOB/UTY 712, ARTESSW1.5mmARIICEY £F, )

©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:
(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

#48 / Model B430E Mark Il
%/ Spec. -2 -1 -5 7
R 153608-101 152777-001 152779-001 S49695-001
L 154527-001 1652778-001 152780-001 S49694-001
{C2-37-8, _t [\ A Y S
a7-9) P . ﬁ# 2&%
g o) 18 1
Work clamp <
$49697-001 $49698-001 S$49700-001 849696-001
302 ‘
(C2-100) e
- 111 1.4 I Y 1
Feed plate JU\__‘EF & ,:U_Izof = = ;I:E;iz

73

118-V30-Sp1




Sp2 . $HIRRIRBR—TE % (B431E Mark Il ,B432E Mark Il) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B431E Mark |l ,B432E Mark ll) /
ZUBEHORLISTE (B431E-Mark Il ,B432E Mark l) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B431E Mark Il ,B432E Mark Il) /
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (B431E Mark |l ,B432E Mark Il)

ORIk DIBRIL, LK3-B430ERFMNLHI 2 #ABTY., XOBAIZ. BAS-3NETOYSARRFI L L EHXBTT.
©In the following table, parts marked with Y are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with Yrare common with the

BAS-311E.
B431E Markl B432E Mark li
i
R& Spec. -2 -3 -
Part name
J-53) (s (02.2) (22.2)
Needle hoie plate $49980-001 FM $49980-001 FM
;5337—235 Bobbin 159610-201 A * 159610-201 A *
CASE @SSY gy, [To7TtTTTTITIIn st s e e S
S15802-401 LA 515902-401 LA
(E-2aqy T T * *
KU r—2ABWFILR 154339-001 A 154339-001 A
Tension spring (P [ e L oy Rttt *
S16074-101 LA S$16074-101 LA
(E-24-2) *
%E,,)_,‘mmu 154341-001 154341-001 *
Screw 0 [Tt * *
® $16492-101 LA $16492-101 LA
S 150612-001 A * 150612001 A X
Spring, anti-spin gy  [rroteeeeonnoomrorenessem e asasse s esenes - * *
@ S15667-001 LA 815667-001 LA
(E-25) * *
Ky 1596813-051 159613-051
Bobbin =0 . freeeseeseesseerereeremmnunaeaeens . %
S15665-001 LA S$15665-001 LA
(E-22) * *
hsE5R 152685-903 A 152685-903 A
Shuttle hook “remmnomomonnnineeiae e -
assy, w/box @ $15662-992 LA S15662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
AbtE Shuttle
race body @ 152682-101 A 152682-101 A
(G-14) * *
FIBFiLh
Spring tension E 104525-001 104525-001
(G-10) * *
BV iTh
Thread take-up 145519-001 145519-001
spring
(G-25) * *
HHEHREA
Thread guide, ;n-bar 141222001 B $41222-001 B

A @B

118-V30-Sp3

74



Sp2 . {-#R3IERE — M (B431E Mark Il ,B432E Mark I}

ZUBEHORLISTE (B431E Mark IL,B432E Mark II) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B431E Mark Il ,B432E Mark Il) /

LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (B

OFP A DAL, LK3-BA0E BFPILDH S T EATT, WD BRIL,
©lIn the following table, parts marked with ¥ are common

BAS-311E.

)/ DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

431E Mark Il ,B432E Mark [])

BAS-311E7OYSARBFI o> L tATY,
with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥ are common with the

(B431E Mark Il ,B432E Mark i) /

B431E Mark

B432E Mark JI

i
2% Spec.
Part name

-2

(21-17)
37 1 |
Needle assy

107415-414

107415-414

{(B-26)
it
Needle

DPx5 #14

107415-014

DPx5 #14
107415-014

(©337)
B2 BRI
Work clamp arm assy

431-8
$51848-001

431-L
851851-001

(C3-37-10)
o F 8
Work
clamp, U

431-S
154416-101

431-L
154417-101

(C8-100, C4-100
KUK
Feed plate

D

431-S
$51853-001

431-L
8§51852-001

432
$51084-001

ORRDMAR. RUBRDHA XL, ROLEYTT. (RIROBEIY 7L, itk 591.5mmufli=zy Y. )

©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:

(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions Indicate.)

R / Model B8431E Mark i B432E Mark li
4 / Spec. -2 -3 -
R 118249-001
L 154416-101 154417-101 118250-001
(C3-37-10,
C4-37-29
-30) © ™ I 0
HAR
Work clamp 16 27 10
S$51853-001 S51852-001 S$51084-001
(C3-100, 17 28 33
C4-100) 1 oz 1 os \ / '
KUK i i [ = &
Feed plate | =} o A1 © -

75

118-V30-Sp2



Sp3 . H#RBAREA—% B (B433E Mark Il) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B433E Mark Il) / ZUBEHORLISTE (B433€E Mark I1) /

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES-(B433E Maricll) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (B433E Mark-ll)

OF P DERfIZ. LK3-B430EMFALDI LV EHRMTT. WDBRIX. BAS-31NMETOY/SARRFI LV EH#BTY

@in the followling table, parts marked with ¥ are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with Yrare common with the

BAS-311E.

B433E Mark Il

i< ]
ne Spec.

Part name

2

-

-7

J-53
S

I\
Needle hole plate

(02.6)
§10212-101 E

(82.2)
S$49980-001 FM

(21.6)
$10211-001 A

(E-24)
ME>»r— A4 Bobbin

case assy @

(E241)
HEVr—2BTER

Tension spring @

152690-301 B

159610-201 A

154340-001 B

R R

$15802-401 LA

*

159610-201 A

154339-001 A

$16074-101 LA

.........

(E-24-2)
RKEVr—-RiThhl
Screw

®

154341-001

154341-001

S$16492-101 LA

516492-101 LA

(E-24-3)
ERIEiER
Spring, anti-spin

&

154342-001 B

159612-001 A

S$15667-001 LA

%P o o % o#

$15667-001 LA

159612-001 A

(E-25)
bi %
Bobbin

@

169613-051

$15665-001 LA

159613-051

(E-22)
hHEEE
Shuttle hook
assy, wbox

152687-902 B

152685-903 A

§15663-991 LB

$15662-992 LA

A b bl | ] ow i ok

152685-803 A

(E-21)
RAtE Shuttle
race body

152686-101 B

152682-101 A

(G-14)
RMFER
Spring,tension

® o =

107606-001

104525-001

(G-10)
RV (LR

Thread take-up
spring

144588-001 B

145519-001

(G-25)
SHEH RPN
Thread guide, ;n-bar

©, @,

152880-001 A

$41222-001 B

118-V30-Sp3

76



Sp3 . {L#B1AB R —BE (B433E Mark I) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIS
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B433E Markl) /LIS

OFP X DRIt LK3-B430EMFMIL %

T (B433E Mark l) / ZUBEHORLISTE (B433E Mark i) /
TA DE-PIEZAS ACCESORIAS™ (B433E Mark II)

S EHAMTY. A OMAIZ. BAS-311E7Q ISARRBFIL v EfBTYT

Oln the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with Yr are common with the
BAS-311E.
B433E Mark Il
i
Lk Spec. 2 -1 7
Part name
(£21-17) * *
Ioaia
Needle assy $37928-419 107415-414 107415-409
'_@-'2-55 ............................................ s . ¥
| Needle DPx17 NY#19 DPX5 #14 DPXS5 #9
837928-019 107415-014 107415-009
(C5-200) P 1
WIS 2, 06 06
. 433-2 .D:’ 433-1 /\D\:t
t ] nk
Workgci $41353-001 $41352-001
T
¢ I 1.5 1
Feed plate blank 433-2 06 433-1 05
$41355-001 §41354-001 TV V=
118-V30-Sp3



Gal.

— SRBR—3EX (B430E Markll) / Gauge parts List (B430E Mark |l ) / Lehreniiste (B430E Markll ) /

Liste des Places decantment(B430E Markll) / Lista d'ePiszas de calibradores (B430E Mark )

<y-IBR>
723207 —-IBWBICRIRDODEBYET,

AR (1) RVKRIE, Lt TOESDLUICRVET.
- AR &R YR (B430EMark!l M)
< Gauge parts >

The following are provided as optional gauge parts.
Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination with the feed plate directly below them.
+ Work clamps and feed plate (For B430E Markl)

1 2 3 4
152781-001
R (%=1 / For denim) 153201-001 (PL) 153203-001 (PS) S00906-001 (1 Inch)
152782-001
L (=4 / For denim) 153202-001 (PL) 153204-001 (PS) S00907-001 (1 Inch)
©
(c2:37-8, L (3 AL AL/ L[/
- ;}E'Q) ] I @ (
w) I ) 7 T
Work clamp 23 22 12, 28.4
S48942-001
(= / For denim) 549943-001 (PL) 549944-001 (PS) S49946-001 (1 Inch)
(C2-100) 329
%UiR 23 ¥ |
Feed plate 1 _ 02 l—lu—:!‘ 102 - 14 o8 g — ] g
5 6 7 8
153201-001 152779-001
R $33747-001 (30mm) | (5= 4/ For denim) 152777-001 (PM) | (2 y42/ For knitted materials)
153202-001 152780-001
$33748-001 (30mm) (F; A/ For denim) 152778-001 (PM) (* Y42/ For knitted materials)
O
-a37- &
" == | bl | 254 | e
faR j == = Fill
Work clamp 33 22 L 8] | 12|
S49949-001 $49699-001
§49948-001 (30mm) | (5= 4/ For denim) §49943-001 (PL) | (xy 42/ For knitted materials)
(C2-100) -
EUIR I 23 4 w
Feedplate [ _1_ > "oz | [ b 2 1 o2 E@% 1 o2 =
33 27 'AZC:. T
9
$48945-001 (MS)
(C2-100) i 112.5
BUR S A
Feed plate 6 ol 8
o
118-v30-Ga1

78




Gal . '~ MR —%k (B430E Markl(l) / Gau
Liste des Piaces decartment {B430E Ma

ge parts List (B430E Mark |l ) / Lehrenlliste (B430E Markil) /
rill) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (B430E Mark |l)

10 1 12 13
$46771-001 S46771-001 S$46774-001 S$46774-001
R (WPL: / For straight (8P - 3t / For straight (RPE / For vertical (85 - 3 / For vertical
bar tackin bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
S46770-001 ] $46770-001 $46773-001 S46773-001
L (8L / For straight (8 - 3t / For straight (&ML / For vertical (8 - 3t / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
(C2-37-8, o vt
37-9) | ;m I ]m ™ ™|
R . ] : ) - -
Work clamp 324 324
4.4 4.4
S$49970-001 ) S49974-001 S49971-001 $49975-001
(8L / For straight (RH - 3k / For straight (M4t / For vertical (M2F - 3t / For vertlcal
(©2-100) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
RUiR
Feed plate 0z m_ 1 os gl 0z 1 ' @
A A — . 0.2 ~N
A\ =) | e Jayu i
(©) 156006-001 | 017680-512 | 156006-001 ;501 7680-512 ) 156006-001 ;| 017680-512 | 156006-001 017680-512
HAe :
Work clamp g‘ W '
Kn b \_
Bolt I g E g E g E I i g E
14 15
S46777-001 S46780-001 .
R (&R / For circular stitching) ({4 8%/ For crescent bar tacking)
S46776-001 S46779-001
L (73/ For circular stitching) |(34< R B3/ For crescent bar tacking)
(C2-37-8,
37-9) ( 2
MR L
Work clamp 213 14.6
S49972-001 S49973-001
(R / For circular stitching) |(3 B/ For crescent bar tacking)
(C2-100)
AUIR =)
Feed plate 1. 02 ®\ 1. 02 ) -
’—‘r:[=f 213 ’n# 14L-.é /
156008-001 {017680-512| 156006-001 017680-512
(C)
Wi g
'ork clamp g
o B
Bolt g

*14,18 I220TIR, RIS QS ARYBETT,
*Separate programs must be created if using 14 or 15.

78

118-v30-Gal



Gal . ¥'—EBf—KE (B430E Mark|l) / Gauge parts List (B430E Markll) / Lehrenliste (B430E Markll ) /
Liste des Piadces-decartment (B430E-Mark Il ) / Lista d’ePiezas-de calibradores (B430E Mark|!)

(CH|RETS 2 (C2) BYIRTS 2
/ Work clamp blank / Feed plate blank
155994-000 $49976-000 S49977-000 S49978-000
20.4 42 :
o
8
I EESL / Without lozenge

Ga2 . g — JER—K M (B433E Markll) / Gauge parts List (B433E Markil) / Lehrenliste (B433E Markll ) /
Liste des Pléces decartment (B433E Mark |l) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (B433E Mark l)

R R &R Y ik (B433E Markll A)
+ Work clamp and feed plate {For B433E Mark ll)

1 2 3 4 5
S43441-001
R (RtF « 2k / For vertical S$43955-001 S46212-001 S$43955-001 S46212-001
bar tacking / submerged)
$43442-001
L ($6t1 - 3¢ / For vertical S43956-001 S$46213-001 S$43956-001 S46213-001
bar tacking / submerged)
|
(C5-200) 9 ﬁ——\/—l, l ﬁ—\,/— [
w2 ( —py ~ C H < [ == C ) <t
Work clamp .
46 20 19.8 20 19.8
S$43440-001 156087-001 156084-001 .
(%¢PY « 3¢ / For vertical (E91k » 3k / For bar tacking (Pik - ¥>~ K / For bar tacking
bar tacking / submerged) / submerged) / sandwiched)
(C5-100) 3.8 34 N
EYUIR
Feed plate 1, g2 -4 U‘ S, 08 & 15 o6 E:#g
6 7 8 ]
S46788-001 $46794-001 $§46785-001
i 546791-001 A B/ For crescent ®EL / For straight
A (ﬁl!?;atrltgg':ﬁg)mcal (873/ For circular stitching) * bar tacking) ( bar tacking)
- S546793-001 $46784-001
L (ﬁﬁsltel-i ggr?g}'tlcal ) f§46'790l.00:it o (B B3/ For crescent (P31 / For straight
bartacking) | @87/ For ciroular stitching) bar tacking) bar tacking)
I I/ |
©5-200 [
(#xﬁ_) 8 Y o T “
Work clam i
P 1] 916, 32.8
5.8 14.6
S46786-001 S$546792~001 $46783-001
i $46789-001 3 BBY/ For crescent (#PILE / For straight
(ﬁﬁ;gf,’:&a ,‘,’3)1'08' &7/ For clreular stitching) ( bar tacking) bar tacking)
(C5-100) 6 33
KU\
Feed plate 1 06 Q 1 o8 ®{, 1 o5 Y _1Ie ; 1 05 Q::t:m
i g ,:t 11 ,__:t & ;CC:|
) 14.6
118-V30-Ga2

80




Ga3. ¥— MR —%%: /Gau

ge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pigces decartment /

Lista d‘ePiezas de calibradores
(J-53) #7345 / Needle hole plate
A | 510211-001 [AF] s51449-001 BZ| S41013-001 | D | $29997-001 E | s10212-101 [ED] S30925-001
<= > ==
21.6 = o4 210
| . 01.6 22.2 22.6 ~I— 926 23.4
Il | QE ! 2.8 s
e |3 - 1s ?ﬁE s | e 3
(A Yz Amm - e
I For knitted materials) (/7;:0;-‘;1?;?“25
F | 510213-001 |FD| S30926-001 FM| $49980-001 | H | S30450-001 | L | $25127-001 | M | S34848-001
eve
S C=>
022 021 g ! 222 °§;‘5 247 26.5
. oz, !
't I RN 3 " 3.3 I o4 l
! — 1 T f |
e is SHrEa + o 481 Y Jes —— 2.8
(wmm
For ordinary materials)
O BROHAUREE. XDE:EUTT,
© Standard needle hole plates are as follows.
##l / Model B430E Mark ||
4%/ Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
E | 510212-101_[FM[ S49980-001 |FM| S49980-001 | A | $10211-001
-
Needle hole plate °:2_6 02.2 2.2 21.6
[} L i [l
! Ty R ! 3
+d2'8 _’\‘L,_J"__la 1*.!:13 _k«f._ii
i / Model B431E Mark | B432E Mark I
{1/ Spec. -2 -3 -
FM| S49980-001 [FM| S49980-001 [FM| S49980-001
< %0 =
U =) C=>
Needle hole piate 2.2 2.2 22.2
1 i
=\ =X =N
R Is %ﬁﬂa 1 {3
A / Model B433E Mark i
{14/ Spec. -2 -1 -7
E | 510212-101 [FM[ S49980-001 | A | S10211-001
e | D & >
Needle hole plate 2 026 222 21.6
[]
- {28 T I3 L i3
118-V30-Ga3

81



Wa. §¢5 S5 ~XJL/ Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement /

Etiquetas de-advertencia

Mark, grounding

&S5 IV / Waming labels §u4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
hh T UT = A0l .
A BRSAN - 40X 64 | S38353-101
Srapan-e
ADAHGER AGEFAHR A DANGER A PELIGRD Label' elc. ShOCk
______ 4 lang. 45x118 | $38352-101
WMIEEESANIN -1 40X 64 | S38350-001
Eabe" operation 40X64 | S38349-001
ng.
PE v—%
PE Mark, grounding 7.5X125 | $37059-001
F—RR—0
¢ 12 $37060-001

118-V30-060

82



5| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS /

INDEX / INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
J02657001 [Q2 -2-1-3 46 $10211001 [Sp1-)-53 72 $30033001 [J -223 32
Q2 -2-2-3 46 Sp3-J-53 76 M -53 38
Q2 - 2-3-3 46 $10212101 | Ga3- J-53 81 $30280000 {S - 1-1-7-5 54
Q2 -2-4-3 a6 Sp1-J-53 72 $30450001 | Ga3-)-53 81
Q2 -2-7-3 46 Sp3-J-53 76 $30925001 | Ga3- J-53 81
500480000 [R -19 50 $10213001 [Ga3- J-53 81 $30926001 | Ga3- J-53 81
U3 -2-1-12 60 510239001 {M -22 38 $31006001 |M -18 38
V1 -10-24 62 $10243000 {R - 205 52 $31032001 {G - 13 28
500554000 | Q1 -1-17 42 510469001 |G -18 28 $31760000 | Q1 - 1-18 42
S00617000 |21 -54 68 $10478000 |F -10 26 $31952001 {M - 21 38
S00705001 {1 -47 34 $11244001 {J -52 34 $32235001 {J -18 32
$00906001 {Ga1-C2-37-8 | 78 $11949000 [ Q1 - 1-16 42 $32335000 [V2 -20-5-7-1 | &4
$00907001 | Ga1-C2-37.9 | 78 $12441001 |G -33 28 $32335100 {R -~ 30-2-1 52
$01005000 }z2 -35-1-4-4 | 70 $15662992 |Sp1-E-22 72 $33689002 |B - 11 4
$01199003 | U3 - 2-4-1 60 Sp2- E-22 74 $33747001 |Ga1-c2-37-8 | 78
$01603009 fuU3 -2-4 60 Sp3- E-22 76 $33748001 | Gatl-C2-37-9 | 78
501998001 L -8 36 $15663991 |Sp1-E-22 72 534348001 | Ga3- J-53 81
M -13 38 Sp3- E-22 76 $34839001 {C2 -37-4 10
V1 -10-8 62 515665001 {Sp1-E-25 72 CS -37-4 18
$02354001 |J -24 32 Sp2- E-25 74 $34883001 {L - 11 36
M -3 38 Sp3- E-25 76 V1 -10-11 62
S02429101 {E -14-2 24 $15667001 |Sp1- E-24-3 72 $34986000 {F - 11 26
502652001 {J -7 32 Sp2- E-24-3 74 $36048000 |R -203 52
502654001 |! -8-1 32 Sp3- E-24-3 76 $36260000 U1 -1-1-1-7-2] 56
502747101 |22 -35-1-4-5 | 70 $15902401 |Sp1-E-24 72 U2 -1-2-1-5-2 | 58
502763402 |z2 -35-1 70 Sp2-E-24 74 $36682000 U1 -1-1-1-13 | 56
502775001 {22 -35-2-4 70 Sp3- E-24 76 $36685101 {22 -67-2-1 71
502777001 |22 -35-1-4 70 $16074101 |Sp1- E-24-1 72 $36686101 |22 -67-2-1-1 | 71
$02778002 |z2 -35-1-9 70 Sp2- E-24-1 74 $37057001 [R - 30-1 52
22 -35-2-13 | 71 Sp3- E-24-1 76 V2 -20-5-8 64
502786002 [Zz2 -35-1-10 | 70 $16290001 JE -23 24 $37806109 [Vv2 -20-5-11 64
22 -35-214 | 71 $16492101 |Sp1-E-24-2 72 $37915009 A -12 2
$02787002 | Z2-35-1-10-1 | 70 Sp2- E-24-2 74 $37916109 |A -13 2
22-35-2-141 | 71 Sp3- E-24-2 76 $37920009 {A -25 2
S03611001 |Z1 -66-1-6 68 $16568000 JT -1-3 54 $37926101 |B - 16-7 4
504109001 |22 -35-2-5 70 S18093100 |F -26 26 537928019 |Sp1-B-26 73
$06533001 | C4 -37-31 14 Z1 -44 66 Sp3-B-26 77
S06706001 [ 21 -15 68 $18523001 [C4 -228 16 $37928419 [Sp1-21-17 73
507333001 [F -2 26 $18633109 |21 -43 66 Sp3-21-17 77
507456000 |F -3 26 $19662001 |C4 - 227 16 $37930101 | C1 -1-1 6
S07783001 |21 -32 66 D1 -10 20 $37931001 {C1 - 1-1-1 6
S08030000 | Q1 -1-26-16 | 42 D2 -10 22 C1 -1-2-1 6
Z1 -101 68 $19748001 JL -5 36 $37932101 [C1 -1-1-6 6
$09043000 {E - 14-8 24 L -12 36 Ct -1-2-5 6
F -32 26 M -8 38 Ct -4-2 6
509212001 |C1 -3-1 6 V1 -10-5 62 $37933001 |C1 -1-1-7 6
510103001 [ D1 -302 20 V1 -10-12 62 C1 -1-2-6 6
$10105001 | D1 - 14 20 $20137001 |z1 -46 66 c1 -4-3 6
D2 -14 22 $20164009 {A -28 2 $37934001 JC1 -2 6
$10162201 [F - 15 26 520878000 L -22 36 $37935101 [C1 -4 6
$10174000 {H -1-15 30 V1 -10-22 62 $37936101 {C1 -4-1 6
$10195001 |J -30 32 521798001 |22 -35-1-8 70 $37937001 [c1 -11 6
$10202101 |J -41 32 22 -35-2-10 | 71 c1-19 6
$10205001 |J -45 34 $23337009 {A -16 2 $37938001 {C1 -12 6
$10208001 {J -46 34 c1 -49 8 537939001 [C1 -14 6
21 -18-1 66 c4 -215 16 c1 -22 6
$10208002 |J -46 34 $23836001 |J -8 32 $37940001 {C1 -17 6
Z1 -18-2 66 $25127001 | Ga3- J-53 81 C1 -25 6
$10208003 |J -46 34 525456001 |V2 -20-5-5 64 $37941001 |c1 -20 6
Z1 -18-3 66 V2 -20-7 64 $37942000 | C1 -27 6
510209101 {J -48 34 $29019000 [P -1-1 40 c1 -27 8
$10210201 |J -49 34 $29023000 [S - 1-1-7-1 54 $37943000 |C1 -28 6
510211001 | Ga3-J-53 81 529997001 | Ga3- J-53 81 $37944000 | C1 - 29 8

83




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$37945051 | C2 -3t 10 $38112001 § Q2 - 2-1 46 $40641001 |22 -35-2-15 71
c3 -31 12 $38113000 | Q2 - 2-1-1 46 $40643001 jZ2 -35-2-16 7"
c4 -31 14 Q2 -2-4-1 46 $40916001 }1 -43-2 32
$37949001 | C2 -37-2 10 $38114000 | Q2 -2-2 46 $41009001 jC4 -229 16
C5 -37-2 18 $38115000 | Q2 - 2-2-1 46 $41010001 | C4 -224 16
$37950001 {C2 - 37-3 10 Q2 -2-3-1 46 $41011001 | C4 -37-35 14
Cc5 -37-3 18 Q2 -2-7-1 46 $41012001 JC4 -225 16
$37951101 | C2 -37-13 10 $38116000 | Q1 -1-23 42 $41013001 }Ga3-J)-53 81
Cc3 -37-11 12 $38117000 | Q2 -2-3 46 $41014009 D2 -33 22
C5 -37-12 18 $38118000 | Q2 - 2-2-2 46 $41015101 jD2 - 11 22
$37968001 |D1 -9 20 $38120000 1 Q2 - 2-5 48 $41016001 }D2 -36 22
D2 -9 22 $38123000 1 Q2 - 3-1 46 $41024100 [ C4 -37 14
$37969001 | D1 - 11-1 20 $38126000 | Q2 -3-2-2 46 $41025100 1C4 -37-1 14
$37970050 | Dt -12 20 Q2 -3-3-2 46 $41060009 JC4 -210 16
D2 -12 22 $38133000 | Q2 - 2-1-2 46 $41204050 }v2 - 20-5-1-1 64
$37974000 | D1 -25 20 Q2 -2-3-2 46 $41205001 V2 -20-5-3 64
$37978251 {E -5 24 $38134000 {R -1 50 $41206001 | v2 -20-5-4 64
$37983001 |[F -6 26 $38136100 JR -2 50 $41207000 fv2 -20-6 64
$37985000 |F -24 26 $38143000 | Q1 -11-1 43 $41222101 |G -25-2 28
$37986000 |F -25 26 $38144100 {R -14-2 50 Z1 -64 68
$37987001 jF -29 26 $38146000 JR -14-3 50 Sp1-G-25 73
$37988000 |[F -30 26 $38147000 JR -13-4 50 Sp2-G-25 74
$37990409 |H -1 30 $38148000 [R -16 50 Sp3-G-25 76
$37991109 |H - 1-1 30 $38155000 [P -1-9 40 $41230001 | C3 -37-3 12
$37992100 |H -1-2 30 $38168001 JU1 -1-1-1-3 56 $41231101 D1 -11-2 20
$37993000 |H -1-3 30 $38169101 U1 -1-1-1-4 56 $41235001 | C5 -301 18
$37994001 |H -1-5 30 U2 -1-2-1-2 58 $41237001 | C5 - 304 18
$37995101 fH -1-6 30 $38170001 JU1 -1-1-1-6 56 $41238001 | D1 -11-3 20
$37996001 jH -1-8B 30 u2 -1-2-1-4 58 $41239001 | D1 -300 20
$37997001 {H -1-11 30 $38171000 J U1 -1-1-1-7 56 $41243001 |C5 -38 18
537998001 {H -1-16 30 $38172000 U1 - 1-1-1-7-1 | 56 $41264001 | C4 -220 16
$38002201 }J -3 32 $38174000 JU1 -1-1-1-10 | 56 $41265001 }C4 -37-19 14
$38003101 §{J -9 32 U2 -1-2-1-8 58 $41284201 |K -11 36
$38004002 §J -11 32 $38177001 JU1 -1-1-1-13 | 56 $41288001 | C4 -37-22 14
$38004003 §J -1 32 U2 -1-2-1-11 58 $41290101 [C4 -209 16
538004004 |J - 11 32 538178101 | U1 - 1-1-2 56 $41324001 |C2 - 500-1 10
$38011001 |J -34 32 U2 -1-2-2 58 C5 -500-1 18
$38012001 fJ -40 32 $38179101 JU1 -1-1-3 56 $41325001 JC2 -500-2 10
$38015001 | -43-1 32 U2 -1-2-3 58 C5 -500-2 18
$38016001 §J -44 34 $38180000 | U1 -1-1-1-18 ] S6 $41326001 JC2 -500-3 10
$38024001 JK -6 36 U2 -1-2-1-16 | 58 C5 -500-3 18
$38025001 |K -7 36 538201000 | Q1 - 1-26-6 42 $41327001 | C2 -500-4 10
$38029000 U2 - 1-2-1-5 58 $38203000 1 Q1 - 1-26-5 42 C5 -500-4 18
$38030000 jU2 -1-2-1-5-1 | 58 $38205000 } Q1 - 1-26-9 42 $41328001 JC2 -500 10
$38032001 [M - 11 38 $38206000 1 Q1 - 1-26-10 42 C5 -500 18
538033001 |M - 14 38 $38208000 | Q1 - 1-26-14 42 $41352001 | Sp3-C5-200 77
$38037109 |21 -1 66 $38352101 |Q1t -20 43 $41353001 |Sp3-C5-200 77
$38038009 |Z1 -1-1 66 $38353101 | Q1 - 21 43 541354001 |Sp3-C5-100 77
$38039209 [Z1 -4 66 $38648001 |Z2 -35-1-4-2 | 70 541355001 |Sp3-C5-100 77
$38040209 121 -4-1 66 22 -35-2-4-2 | .70 $41656001 | V2 -20-1 64
$38041000 |21 -7 66 540417147 |21 -13 66 $41657001 §v2 -20-10 64
$38044001 {21 -59 68 540574109 |22 -35-2 70 $42017109 { V2 - 20-5-6 64
$38045109 |21 -19 66 540616001 | Q2 -40-1 48 $42018109 §V2 -20-5-9 64
$38059000 U1 -1-1-1-20 | 56 540620000 | Q2 -41 48 $42227009 {A -33 2
U2 -1-2-1-18 | 58 $40621000 1 Q2 -43 48 $42260000 1 Q1 - 1-11 42
$38060000 U2 -1-2-1-17 | 58 Q2 -46 48 $43175000 | Q1 - 1-26-11 42
$38080001 |N -4 40 $40622000 | Q2 -44 48 $43176000 § Q1 - 1-26-12 42
$38082001 [N -5 40 Q2 -47 48 $43177000 | Q1 - 1-26-1 42
$38093000 [Q1 -1-4 42 $40623000 [ Q2 -49 48 $43178000 |P -1-2 40
$38107100 | Q1 -1-12 42 $40635001 1 Q2 -40 48 543180000 | Q1 - 1-26-4 42
$38108000 | Q1 -1-13 42 $40640001 |Z2 -35-1-5 70 $43181000 | Q1 - 1-26-13 42
$38109100 | Q1 -1-14 42 22 -35-2-7 71 $43184000 | Q1 - 1-26-2 42
538110000 1Q1 -1-15 42 | $40641001 }Z2 -35-1-11 70 543187000 J Q1 - 1-26-20 42




CODE REF.NO. Page
$43188000 [Q2 - 26 48
$43189000 { Q1 - 1-26-19 42
$43201000 | Q2 -3-4 48
$43275000 | Q1 - 1-19 42
$43276000 | Q1 - 1-20 42
$43277000 1 Q1 - 1-21 42
543440001 {Ga2-C5-100 80
543441001 }Ga2- C5-200 80
$43442001 | Ga2- C5-200 80
$43955001 | Ga2- C5-200 80
543956001 | Ga2- €5-200 80
544010009 |A -31 2
544483001 }Z2 -67-1-1-1 70
544485001 122 -67-1-1-2 | 70
544486001 122 -67-1-1-6 | 70
544493001 ]Z2 -67-1-1 70
544600001 jv2 -20-2 64
544629001 JA -920 2
$44665000 |[R - 6-1 50

R -6-1 50
544665001 [R -6-2 50

R -6-2 50
$44665003 {R -6-3 50

R -6-3 50
$45147101 |B -2 4
$46131001 JU3 -2 60
546132001 JU3 -2-1 60
$46133001 | U3 - 2-1-1 60
$46134001 U3 -2-1-2 60
546135001 JU3 -2-1-6 60
$46136000 U3 - 2-1-7 60
546212001 | Ga2-C5-200 80
$46213001 | Ga2- C5-200 80
S46460000 |T -1-1 54
$46476001 R -7 50
546703000 |S -1-1-7-2 54
$46734001 fM - 12 38
546770001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 79
546771001 | Gal- C2-37-8 79
546773001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 79
$46774001 | Gal- C2-37-8 79
$46776001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 79
$46777001 ] Gal-C2-37-8 79
§46779001 | Gal-C2-37-9 79
$46780001 | Ga1-C2-37-8 79
546783001 | Ga2-C5-100 80
546784001 | Ga2- C5-200 80
546785001 | Ga2- C5-200 80
546786001 | Ga2- C5-100 80
$46787001 ] Ga2-C5-200 80
546788001 | Ga2-C5-200 80
$46789001 ] Ga2- C5-100 80
546790001 | Ga2- €5-200 80
$46791001 ] Ga2- C5-200 80
$46792001 | Ga2-C5-100 80
546793001 | Ga2-C5-200 80
$46794001 | Ga2- C5-200 80
S47074001 121 -66-1-2 68
S$47091001 §B -16-3 4
547176001 {21 -66-1-7 68
$47335101 |H -5 30
547592000 1 Q2 -2-4 46
547594000 Q2 -2-7 46

85

CODE REF.NO. Page
547595000 [ Q2 -2-3-2 4
Q2 -2-7-2 46
547692000 1 Q1 -1-7 42
548578000 [P -1-14 40
548579000 |S - 1-1-7-3 54
548580000 | Q1 -1-26-17 42
Z1 -103 68
548581000 JR -6 50
S48582000 |R -6-4 50
548583001 R -200 52
548587000 fR -1 50
548589000 J|R -2 S0
$48646001 {C2 -37-18 10
C5 -3717 18
548666001 [N -1 40
549071000 {Q1 - 1-26-8 42
549443000 fu3 -3 60
$49463000 JR -6 50
549464000 JR -18 50
V1 -10-23 62
549465000 R -2t 50
$49465001 |R -21 50
$49465002 jR - 21 52
549465003 [R - 21 52
$49466000 |R -30-2-2 52
V2 -20-5-7-2 | 64
549467001 [ Q1 -1 42
$49468001 1 Q1 - 11 42
$49469001 1 Q1 - 1-2 42
549470001 | Q1 - 1-3 42
549471000 {P -1-8 40
549472000 | Q1 - 1-26-21 42
549473000 | Q2 - 3-2 46
$49474000 | Q2 - 3-2-1 46
549475000 | Q2 -3-3 46
$49476000 | Q2 - 3-3-1 46
549477000 1 Q1 - 10 42
$49478000 | Q1 - 11 43
$49479001 P -1 40
549482000 R -30-2 52
V2 -20-5-7 64
549484000 P -1-6 40
549485000 [P -1-7 40
549486000 [P -1-11 40
549490001 |5 - 1-1 54
549495000 {S - 1-1-3 54
$49496001 |S -1-1-4 54
549497001 {5 -1-1-7 54
549498000 |T -1 54
549499000 |T -1-2 54
549501001 Q1 -H-1 43
$49501002 1 Q1 - H-1 43
$49502001 {1Q1 - H-2 43
549502002 J Q1 -H-2 43
$49503001 [Q1 -H-3 43
549503002 [ Q1 -H-3 44
549504001 [Q1 ~-H-4 43
$49504002 1 Q1 -H4 44
549505001 | Q1 -H-5 43
$49505002 | Q1 - H-5 44
$49506001 | Q1 -H-6 43
$49506002 1 Q1 - H-6 44
549507001 11 - 1.7 43

CODE REF.NO. Page
549507002 Q1 - H-7 4
549508001 | Q1 - H-8 43
549508002 [ Q1 - H-8 44
549509001 1 Q1 - H-9 43
549509002 1 Q1 - H-9 44
549510000 [S -1-1-8 54
$49582001 {B -3 4
549583001 |B -4 4
549584000 B -12 4
549585001 1B - 16 4
549586000 [ Q1 - 1-26-3 42
$49587001 |B - 16-1 4
549588001 |B - 16-2 4
549589001 {B - 16-4 4
$49590001 | C1 -33 8
549591001 |Sp1-C2-37 73
549592000 {C2 -37-1 10

C5 -37-1 18
549593000 [B - 19 4
549594001 |Sp1-C2-37 73
549595001 {C2 -37-23 10

C3 -37-19 12

C5 -37-20 18
549596001 {Sp1-C2-37 73
549601001 {C2 - 46 10

C5 -46 18
$49602001 22 -67-1 70
$49603000 |Z1 - 11 66
$49604000 |Z1 -20 66
$49605001 |E -8 24
$49608001 {E -9 24
549609001 |E -13 24
549611101 {E -14 24
$49612101 {E -14-1 24
549613000 [E -27 24
549614000 |[E -28 24
549615009 {v2 -20 64
549616009 |v2 -20-5 64
549617001 |E -19 24
549618000 jF -53 26
549619001 V2 -20-5-1 64
$49620000 |F -17 26
549622000 {F -19 26
$49623000 |F -34 26
549624000 [F -35 26
$49625000 |F -36 26
$49626000 |E -14-10 24

F -54 26
$49627001 |G -3 28
549629001 |J -1 32
549630001 | D1 -1 20

D2 -1 22
549631001 D1 -2 20

D2 -2 22
$49632001 | D1 -3 20

D2 -3 22
$49635001 D1 -4 20

D2 -4 22
549636001 } D1 -5 20

D2 -5 22
$49637001 |D1 -6 20

D2 -6 22
1549638001 JD1 -7 20




CODE REF.NO. Page
549638001 |D2 -7 22
549639001 fD1 - 15 20

D2 -15 22

549640101 {D1 - 17 20
D2 -17 22

$49641001 D1 -19 20
D2 -19 22

$49642001 D1 - 21 20
D2 -21 22

S49643001 | D1 -23 20
D2 -23 22

549644001 |J -16 32
$49645001 |J -10 32
549646001 |J -22 32
$49647001 1) -22-1 32
549648001 |J -26 32
$49649001 |) -26-1 32
$49650001 |J -29 32
549651001 jJ -35 32
$49652101 K -1 36
$49653001 [M -5 38
$49654001 |M - 5-1 38
549655001 |M -5-4 38
$49656001 {M -6 38
549657001 | M -7 38
$49659001 jL -1 36
V1 -10-1 62

$49660001 JL -3 36
V1 -10-3 62

549661001 |L -7 36
V1 -10-7 62

549662001 L -17 36
V1 -10-17 62

549663001 jL -13 36
V1 -10-13 62

$49664000 jL -20 36
V1 -10-20 62

$49665001 {M -1 38
549666001 |M - 1-1 38
$49667001 fU1 - 1-1 56
549668001 fU1 - 1-1-1 56
$49669000 §U1 - 1-1-1-1 56
U2 -1-2-1-1 58

549672001 fU1 -1-1-1-2 56
549673000 U1 - 1-1-1-11 56
u2 -1-2-1-9 58

$49674001 JU1 -1-1-1-12 | 56
U2 -1-2-1-10 | 58

$49675001 [U2 -1-2 58
$49676001 J U2 - 1-2-1 58
S49677001 |21 -66 68
$49678001 | Z1 -66-1 68
$49679001 |21 -66-1-1 638
49681009 JA -22-2 2
$4968300%1 §C1 -35 8
$49684001 |[S -1 54
$49685000 |E - 14-11 24
$49686001 jB - 10 4
$49688001 |B -1 4
549689001 [B -16-6 4
$49694001 |Sp1-C2-37-9 73
Sp1-C2-37-9 73

1549695001 jSp1-C2-37-8 73

CODE

['549695001 |

549696001
549697001
549698001

$49699001
$49700001

549934009
$49939001
549942001
549943001
$49944001
549945001
549946001
549947000
549948001
$49949001
549955001

549956001
549957000

$49958000
549959001
549960009
549961009
549962000

549963000
549970001
$49971001
$49972001
549973001
549974001
549975001
549976000
549977000
549978000
$49979100
549980001

549981000
549982000
549983000
$49984000
549985000
549986000
549987000
549991000
549992000
549993100
$49994001
$49995001
$49999101
$50000001
$50645000

551084001

REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
Sp1-C2-37-8 | 73 ' $51084001 | Sp2- C4-100 75 |
Sp1-C2-100 73 Sp2-C4-100 75
Sp1-C2-100 73 551088001 |C3 -46 12
Sp1-C2-100 73 $51095001 |Sp1-C2-37 73
Sp1-C2-100 73 $51282001 |22 -35-1-3 70
Sp1-€2-100 73 22 -35-23 70
Sp1-€2-100 73 $51283001 {Z2 - 35-1-1 70
Ga1-C2-100 | 78 22 -35-2-1 70
Sp1-C€2-100 73 $51445001 | C5 - 31 18
Sp1-€2-100 73 $51446001 |C5 -37 18
R -30 52 551449001 |Ga3-J-53 81
Q1 -1-26 42 $51457009 |A - 17-2 2
Ga1-C2-100 | 78 $51458009 |A - 17-2-1 2
Ga1-C2-100 | 78 551848001 |Sp2-C3-37 75
Gal-€2-100 | 78 551849001 | €3 -37-1 12
Gat-C2-100 | 78 $51851001 |Sp2-C3-37 75
Gal-C2-100 78 $51852001 |5p2- C3-100 75
V2 -20-14 64 Sp2- €3-100 75
Ga1-€2-100 78 $51853001 |Sp2- C3-100 75
Ga1-C2-100 | 78 Sp2- C3-100 75
C2 -43 10 $51859001 |G -5 28
C3 -43 12 $52090000 |S - 1-1-1 54
C4 -43 14 $52091000 |S -1-1-2 54
V1 -10 62 $52097001 |22 -67-2-1-2 | 71
F -18 26 $52098001 |C4 -232 16
F -46 26 $52230001 [E -29 24
F -47 26 $53113001 [C1 -1-2 6
F -14 26 $53114001 [C1 -1-2-2 6
A 1741 2 $53115000 | C5 - 307 18
A -17-11 2 §53116000 [C5 - 308 18
A -17-1-2 2 560400000 |zt -902 68
A -17-2-2 2 $60711001 |21 -903 68
R -14-1-2 50 UA4817000 | Q1 - 10-1 42
Gal-C2-100 | 79 21 -901 68
Ga1-C2-100 | 79 UD2390001 fU3 -2-1-8 60
Ga1-C2-100 | 79 UL0025000 |S§ -1-1-7-6 | 54
Gal-C2-100 | 79 U32744000 [P -1-12 40
Ga1-C2-100 | 79 U34870001 | -1-1-7-4 | 54
Ga1-C2-100 | 79 XA2220050 {5 -1-1-10 54
Gal-C2 80 0A4301005 {P -1-13 40
Gal-C2 80 Q1 -1-26-18 | 42
Gal-C2 80 0A4400605 | Q2 - 42 48
R -14-1 50 0A4400805 |5 -1-1-6 54
Ga3-J-53 81 0A5400806 | Q1 - 1-9 42
Sp1-J-53 72 0A5401006 JR -5 50
Sp2-)-53 74 R -1 50
Sp3- J-53 76 0A5401206 [ Q1 - 1-5 42
E -14-9 24 Q1 -1-10 42
F -12 26 0A5401606 | Q2 -50 48
F -20 26 0A5403006 | Q1 - 1-8 42
F -21 26 004400603 juU1 -1-1-1-5 | 56
F -48 26 U2 -1-2-1-3 58
F -49 26 008400604 Q1 - 1-22 42
F -50 26 V2 -20-5-10 | 64
Z1 -1-2 66 V2 -20-5-12 | 64
F -1 26 011679312 [A -201 2
R -14-1-1 50 014060632 |z2 -35-2-16-1 | 71
J -38 32 014679320 |H -1-7 30
F -51 26 014680622 |E -3 24
A -200 2 G -28 28
22 -67-2 71 H -19 30
P -1-10 40 J -82 32
€4 -100 14 C4 -205 14

86



87

CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO.  [Page CODE REF.NO. [Page
014710522 [K_-14 36 018501022 | C2 -5005 10 025680132 [N -7
014760622 |E -7 24 C5 -500-5 18 025680232 |F -8 ;g
E -10 24 018501036 | D1 -301 20 H -127 30
E -15 24 Ut -1-1-7 56 H -4 30
J -33 32 U2 -1-2-7 58 C5 -44 18
K -5 36 018501422 [E -20 24 025710132 | ca -37-24 14
C1 -1-1-8 6 D1 -26 20 C4 -37-34 14
C1 -1-2-7 6 D2 -26 22 025710232 {C4 -37-10 14
C1 -44 6 018680522 { €5 -43 18 C4 -37-16 14
¢l -6 6 018681022 |J -12 32 ca -213 16
C1 -10 6 021060106 | Q2 -6 48 C4 -231 16
cl -13 6 Z1 -4 66 025770232 [€ .32 24
c1 .21 6 Z1 -56 68 K -3 36
C1 -30 8 021060306 | C4 - 223 16 026050136 {22 -35-1-11-5 | 70
C2 -37-7 10 021300206 {U3 -2-1-10 | 60 22 -35.2-155 | 71
C2 -37-24 10 021400102 | C4 -37-13 14 028040246 | D1 - 41 20
€3 -37-6 12 021400106 {Q2 - 52 48 D2 -41 22
€3 -37-20 12 021400206 | Q1 - 1-6 42 Ut - 1-1-11 56
Cs -37-7 18 021500106 §z2 -35-1-8-3 | 70 U2 - 1-2-11 58
€5 -37-21 18 Z2 -35-1-11-1] 70 028050242 [C2 - 500-6 10
D1 -13 20 22 -35-2103 | 71 C5 -500-6 18
D2 -13 22 22 -35:2-15-1 | 71 028050246 | U1 -1-1-8 56
D2 -38 22 22 -35-2-16-2 | 71 U2 -1-2-8 58
z1 -10 66 021660102 |22 -67-1-1-4 | 70 72 -35.18-2 | 70
014770622 |B - 14 4 22 67215 | 7 22 -35-2-10-2 | 71
E -13-1 24 021670102 JL -10 36 028060246 Q2 -7 48
J -2 32 V1 -10-10 62 z1 -40 66
J -3 32 021670202 |V2 - 20-4 64 028080240 |U3 - 2-4-7 60
€3 -379 12 021680202 |H -1-24 30 028080242 Z1 -66-4 68
¢5 -302 18 C4 -37-7 14 028080246 U1 - 1-1-5 56
014780622 {B -5 4 021710212 |C4 -37-18 14 U2 -1-2-5 58
B -17 4 025030232 |22 -67-1-1-5 | 70 028350242 |J -22-6 32
017082206 |U3 -2-4-5 60 025030236 |U3 - 2-1-9 60 L -15 36
017680512 |21 -912 68 025040232 §z1 -48 66 M -5-6 38
Gal-C2 79 025040236 | D1 - 40 20 V1 -10-15 62
017761212 | C4 - 42 14 D2 -40 22 028680242 |F -9 26
017761412 | C2 - 42 10 Q2 -51 48 032422003 {Z1 -44 66
C3 -42 12 Ut -1-1-1-16 | s6 21 -60 68
C5 -42 18 Ut -1-1-12 | s6 032422505 {Z1 -61 68
017781412 [C4 - 206 14 U2 -1-2-1-14 | 58 032461606 |Z1 -58 68
017821813 | D2 - 39 22 U2 -1-2412 | s8 037301215 |z1 -4-3 66
018061022 | ¢4 -37-33 14 025050232 |R - 202 52 047401442 |L -6 36
018061436 | Q2 -4 48 €2 -500-7 10 V1 -10-6 62
018061622 | D2 - 34 22 C5 -500-7 18 048030342 |K -12 36
018062036 [C4 - 221 16 025050236 U1 -1-1-9 56 048040342 [K -4 36
018081222 |21 - 66-2 68 U2 -1-2-9 58 L -19 36
018082032 |Z1 -66-1-5 68 025060232 | C2 - 41 10 M -1§ 38
018082536 [U1 -1-1-4 56 C3 -41 12 c4 -37-17 14
U2 -1-2-4 58 Ca -37-32 14 V1 -10-19 62
018400632 |V2 -20-8 64 ca -41 14 048050342 |H -1-10 30
018400822 | C2 - 47 10 D2 -35 22 C2 -37-6 10
C3 -47 12 025060236 |Q2 -5 48 C5 -37-6 18
C5 -47 18 025060336 |21 -39 66 048050346 [U1 -1-1-1-14 | 56
018400836 | D1 - 18 20 Z1 -57 68 U2 -1-2-1-12 | s8
D2 -18 22 025080232 |21 -66-3 68 048060342 |J -32 32
018401222 |R -3 50 025080236 JU1 - 1-1-6 56 K -9 36
018401236 Ju1 -1-1-10 | 56 U2 -1-2-6 58 c1 -15 6
U2 -1-2-10 58 U3 -2-1-4 60 c1 -23 6
018401622 | C4 -37-9 14 U3 -24-8 60 048070342 |E -18 24
018500822 |2 -37-15 10 025350132 |K -17 36 ) .19 32
C3 -37-8 12 025350332 {L -16 36 048100142 {H -1-4 30
C3 -37-13 12 V1 - 10-16 62 048150142 |8 -9 4
C5_-37-14 18 | 025660132 |72 -67-2-1-4 | 71 D2 -28 22 |



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
048180142 |C1 -8 6 062671016 [Z2 -67-1-2 70 100666002 |U3 -2-2 60
048200142 | D1 - 303 20 22 -67-2-2 71 100887001 |z1 -30 66
048280242 |21 -66-1-4 68 062671212 {3 -37-1-3 12 101268002 U3 -2-1-5 60
052400606 {U1 -1-1-1-15 | 56 062680512 |H -1-18 30 101572101 |z1 -28 66

U2 -1-2-1-13 | s8 062680612 |A -26 2 101706001 {E -6-1 24
052400806 |R -17 50 F -7 26 c1 -3-2 6
U3 -2-1-11 60 F -31 26 102630001 {B -18 4
060300512 {C1 -34 8 H -3 30 102707001 [M -20 38
060501016 JR - 15 50 C1 -36 8 103810002 {E -31 24
D1 -22 20 Ca -218 16 104449009 [A -11 2
D2 -22 22 D1 -16 20 V2 -20-17 64
060670512 [F -16 26 D2 -16 22 104450109 |A -4 2
060670612 |G -4 28 062680812 {8 - 16-8 4 A -10 2
G -6 28 M -9 38 104525001 |Sp1-G-14 72
R -20 50 V2 -20-12 64 Sp2-G-14 74
R -33 52 062681012 {C1 -18 6 Sp3-G-14 76
V1 -10-25 62 C1 -26 6 104567001 |F -22 26
V2 -20-15 64 062681212 |H -2 30 104821009 {A -30 2
060670812 fA -18 2 C4 -37-25 14 105073001 |z1 -8 66
060680712 | D1 -24 20 062681412 [N -6 40 105234003 [D2 - 32 22
D2 -24 22 062710612 |G -2 28 105812003 {J -15 32
060681212 |J -5 32 062710812 L -2 36 106129001 |J -22-5 32
D1 -20 20 R -31 52 106129002 |M -5-5 38
D2 -20 22 ca -21 16 106629002 |A -14 2
061350616 | V2 - 20-11 64 ca -230 16 107038003 jC2 -37-12 10
061660806 {22 -67-1-1-3 | 70 V1 -10-2 62 c5 -37-11 18
062300612 [R -204 52 062711012 | C4 -212 16 107093002 {A -15 2
V2 -20-5-2 64 062761012 | C4 -37-20 14 107149001 |F -5 26
062300806 [R -8 50 070638800 21 -66-1-3 68 F -13 26
R -9 50 070688850 | C1 - 16 6 107321003 {L -4 36
S -1-2 54 c1 -24 6 V1 -10-4 62
062300812 |R -206 52 071039750 | C2 -48 10 107415009 |Sp1-B-26 73
062301205 [U2 - 1-2-1-6 58 C3 -48 12 Sp3-B-26 77
062302506 U1 - 1-1-1-8 56 C5 -48 18 107415014 |Sp1-B-26 73
062351216 [M -19 38 071047650 | C2 -40 10 Sp2-B-26 75
062400806 |N -2 40 C3 -40 12 Sp3- B-26 77
062401006 |21 -3 66 C4 -40 14 107415409 |Sp1-21-17 73
062501212 |R - 201 52 ¢5 -300 18 Sp3-21-17 77
062501406 |22 -35-1-11-2 | 70 072630260 {8 -7 4 107415414 |Sp1-21-17 73
Z2 -35-1-11-4 ] 70 081003670 |E -12 24 Sp2-21-17 75
22 -35-2-15-2 | 71 E -17 24 Sp3-21-17 77
Z2 -35-2-15-4 | 71 087310815 |S -1-1-5 54 107606001 ] Sp1-G-14 72
062503506 |z2 -35-1-11-3 | 70 087311015 |s -1-1-9 54 Sp3-G-14 76
Z2 -35-2-15-3 | 7 091170009 {P -1-5 40 107744001 | D2 - 30 22
Z2 -35-2-16-3 ] 71 093650008 [P -1-3 40 107779001 {zZ1 -29 66
062660412 |E -14-3 24 093650032 [P -1-4 40 107780001 |21 -31 66
062660712 |[E -14-7 24 100022004 [H -1-26 30 108802001 [C1 -1-1-5 6
22 -67-2-1-3 | 71 100022005 [J -25 32 c1 -1-24 6
062670412 |G - 31 28 J -26-3 32 109239002 [A -24 2
062670512 {F -28 26 M -1-3 38 109714000 }Z1 -5 66
F -39 26 M -4 38 Z1 -12 66
F -52 26 100032004 |1 -51 34 21 -21 66
K -16 36 100090004 |E -2 24 109763002 [M - 16 38
R -13 50 100136001 |G -20 28 110161004 }J -37 32
C5 -305 18 H -1-20 30 110233001 |J -36 32
22 -67-1-1-7 | 70 100197002 | C5 - 41 18 110251001 JL -9 36
062670612 |G -24 28 100242003 {B -20 4 V1 -10-9 62
R -24 52 100250001 |B - 13 ] 110367001 ) -31 32
062670812 |L -21 36 100281001 |D1 -8 20 111140002 |2 -50 34
V1 -10-21 62 D2 -8 22 114294001 |G -9 28
062671012 L -14 36 100360003 |J -54 34 114483002 |21 -22 66
C2 -37-22 10 100402004 {G -17 28 114486002 |Z1 -6 66
V1 -10-14 sg_J | 100645003 Jv2 -20-9 64 115007001 | V2 -20-5-13 | 64

88




CODE REF.NO. |Page
115147001 [ C4 - 201 14
115186001 |G -19 28
115188001 |G - 21 28
116629001 |K - 10 36
C2 -37-5 10
C5 -37-5 18
116662003 |z1 -45 66
116694001 U3 -2-4-6 60
116920001 |8 -8 4
116922001 |G - 12 28
117143001 {Ca4 -37-27 14
117150001 |R -23 52
117934009 |A -6 2
A -17-1-3 2
A -17-23 2
21 -2 66
117936001 {U1 -1-1-1-17 | 56
U2 -1-2-1-15 | s8
118064001 21 -34 66
118244001 | C4 -37-28 14
118247001 |C4 -37-11 14
C4 -37-26 14
118248001 [C4 - 37-21 14
118249001 | C4 -37-29 14
Sp2-C4-37-29 | 75
118250001 |c4 -37-30 14
Sp2-C€4-37-30 | 75
118252001 |C4 -37.23 14
118256001 | C4 -37-4 14
118257001 |C4 -37-5 14
118258001 |ca -37-3 14
118259001 | C4 -37-6 14
118735002 | C4 - 207 16
ca -222 16
118837001 |Z1 -27 66
119707003 | U3 -2-4-3 60
119708001 U3 -2-4-4 60
120448001 |H -1-13 30
D2 -25 22
120990001 |H -1-14 30
121007001 |) -42 32
122991001 |Z1 -14 66
123006001 |B -15 4
123882001 |E -30 24
C4 -37-36 14
133188001 U3 -2-4-2 60
133740006 |21 -38 66
Z1 -55 68
138444001 |Z1 -47 66
138843001 |22 -35-2-12 | 71
140392009 |A -5 2
A -7 2
140407001 | C4 - 226 16
140407002 | C3 -37-7 12
€3 -37-12 12
140726000 |8 -6 4
141331001 | c2 -38-3 10
C3 -383 12
C4 -383 14
141492001 |4 -26-2 32
M -1.2 38
141590001 |H -1-25 30
141786001 JE -1 24 |

89

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
142443001 {21 -26 66 150206002 [D2 -27
142656001 JU3 -2-5 60 222 -52.14.1 ;o
142721001 |21 -33 66 22 -35.24-1 | 70
142990001 |Z2 -35-1-10-3] 70 150551000 |G - 11 28
22 -35-2-14-3) 71 150553001 {C4 - 37-2 14
142997001 }Z2 -35-2-6 71 150556001 | C4 - 208 16
143882001 |21 -9 66 150592009 JA -29 2
144105000 |H -1-23 30 151602002 |C1 - 1-1-3 6
144110001 |H -1-21 30 C1 -1-2-3 6
144226001 }Z1 -51 68 152240101 |[B -22 4
144458001 |8 -23 4 152242001 |8 -24 4
144588001 fSp1-G-10 72 152243001 |8 -25 4
Sp3-G-10 76 152245101 | -4 24
144712001 |B - 2-1 4 152678101 |E - 11 24
145318001 JC2 -32 10 E -16 24
C3 -32 12 152682101 | Sp1-E-21 72
C4 -32 14 Sp2- E-21 74
c5 -32 18 Sp3- E-21 76
145446001 |G - 16 28 152683001 |E -14-4 24
G -22 28 152684101 [E -14-5 24
H -1-22 30 152685903 | Sp1- E-22 72
145465001 |B -16-5 4 Sp2- E-22 74
145475101 |M -17 38 Sp3- E-22 76
145478101 |M -2 38 152686101 | Sp1-E-21 72
C2 -37-17 10 Sp3-E-21 76
C3 -37-15 12 152687902 |Sp1-E-22 72
¢s5 -37-16 18 Sp3-E-22 76
145480101 |A -23 2 152690301 |Sp1- E-24 72
145519001 |Sp1-G-10 72 $p3-E-24 76
Sp2- G-10 74 152756001 |C1 -9 6
Sp3-G-10 76 152759001 |c2 -5 10
145547001 |F -27 26 C3 -5 12
145992001 K -8 36 C4 -5 14
146255000 | z1 -37 66 cs5 -5 18
21 -53 68 152760051 |C1 -7 6
146256001 (21 - 36 66 152769101 |C2 -38 10
Z1 -52 68 C3 -38 12
146354001 |C2 -37-14 10 c4 -38 14
c5 -37-13 18 152771000 |C2 -38-1 10
146994001 | C4 - 202 14 C3 -38-1 12
147777000 |B - 16-9 4 C4 -38-1 14
148738000 |F -4 26 152772001 [C2 -39 10
F -40 26 c3 -39 12
F -41 26 c4 -39 14
148813001 |J -22-4 32 152773000 |C2 -38-2 10
148847001 |} -13 32 C3 -38-2 12
148904001 {U3 -2-1-3 60 C4 -38-2 14
149287000 |R - 32 52 152777001 {Ga1-C2-37-8 | 78
V2 -20-16 64 Sp1-C2-378 | 73
149809000 [ Q2 -45 48 Sp1-C2-37-8 | 73
Q2 -48 48 152778001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 | 78
150173003 |72 -35-1-7 70 Sp1-C2:379 | 73
Z2 -35-2-9 71 Sp1-€2-379 | 73
150174000 {Z2 -35-1-4-3 | 70 152779001 | Ga1-C2-37-8 | 78
22 -351-5-1 | 70 Sp1-C€2-378 | 73
Z2 -352-7-1 | 71 Sp1-C2-378 | 73
150179002 [Z2 -35-1-8-1 | 70 152780001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 | 78
22 -35-2-10-1 | 71 sp1-C2-379 | 73
150182000 [Z2 -35-1-2 70 Sp1-C2-379 | 73
Z2 -352-2 70 152781001 |Ga1-C2-37-8 | 78
150183000 {Z2 -35-1-10-2 ] 70 152782001 [Gat-C2-37-9 | 78
22 -352-14.2 | 7 152783001 JC2 -37-10 10
1150185009 72 -35-2-11 71 C5 -37-9 18 |




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO.  [Page
152784001 [C2 -37-11 10 154339001 |Sp1- E-24-1 72 183493001 |C1 -3 6
C5 -37-10 18 Sp2- E-24-1 74 200190001 | U3 -2-3 60
152788000 | C2 -37-19 10 Sp3- E-24-1 76 21 -42 66
C3 -37-17 12 154340001 [Sp1- E-24-1 72 21 -62 68
C5 -37-18 18 Sp3- E-24-1 76 218859001 |R - 25 52
152822101 |K -2 36 154341001 |Sp1- E-24-2 72 Q2 -2-1-5 46
152823001 |k -11 36 Sp1- E-24-2 72 Q2 -2-2-5 46
152827009 [K -13 36 Sp2-E24-2 | 74 Q2 - 2-3-5 46
c4 -214 16 Sp3- E-24-2 76 Q2 -2-4-5 46
152842059 |A - 22-1 2 Sp3-E-242 | 76 Q2 -2-7-5 46
152863001 |G -1 28 154342001 |Sp1-E-24-3 72 224514001 | Q2 -2-1-4 46
152872001 |G -8 28 Sp3- E-24-3 76 Q2 -2-2-4 a6
152881001 |G -27 28 154413001 [C3 -37-2 12 Q2 -2-3-4 46
152883000 |G -29 28 154415001 |3 -37-4 12 Q2 -2-4-4 46
152884001 |G -30 28 154416101 |Sp2-€3-37-10 | 75 Q2 -2-7-4 46
152889001 |G -23 28 Sp2-C3-37-10 | 75 228475000 }F -44 26
152890001 [G - 25-1 28 154417101 |sp2-¢€3-37-10 | 75 J .55 34
Sp1-G-25 73 Sp2-€3-37-10 | 75 R -22 52
Sp3- G-25 76 154467001 |21 -4-2 66 ca -216 16
152891101 |G - 26 28 154527001 |sp1-€2-37.9 | 73 Q1 -12 43
152948001 |F -33 26 sp1-C2-37-9 | 73 Ut -1-1-1-9 | 56
152956001 |F -42 26 154528001 [H -1-12 30 U2 -1-2-1.7 | s8
152969001 |F -38 26 154596000 |J - 21 32 231071001 {J -17 32
R -12 50 154599000 |1 -6 32 232384001 [Q1 -1-26-7 | 42
153035000 [C2 - 45 10 154702101 |21 -23 66 402887001 |E - 14-6 24
3 -45 12 155559001 L -18 36 525664000 |cC4 -217 16
C4 -45 14 V1 -10-18 62 552907000 |R -4 50
Cs -45 18 155562101 |ca -37-8 14 R -10 50
153041001 [C1 - 1-1-2 6 155567001 [C4 -200 14
153057101 | C2 - 44 10 155576001 |C4 -37-14 14
C3 -44 12 155577001 |C4 -37.15 14
C4 -44 14 155578000 |8 - 21 4
153112001 |v2 -20-3 64 155994000 | Ga1-C2 80
153201001 |Gal-c2-37-8 | 78 156006001 |5 -37-8 18
Gal-€2-37-.8 | 78 Z1 -911 68
153202001 |Gat-€2-37-9 | 78 Gal-C2 79
Gal-C2-37-9 | 78 156084001 | Ga2- c5-100 | 80
153203001 | Ga1-C2-37-8 | 78 156087001 | Ga2-€5-100 | 80
153204001 | Ga1-c2-37-9 | 78 156112003 |22 -35-1-6 | 70
153242000 | Q1 -1-26-15 | 42 22 -3528 | 71
, Z1 -102 68 156170001 | C4 -37-12 14
153383001 [C5 -39 18 156206001 |K -15 36
153384001 | C5 - 40 18 V2 -20-13 64
153391001 | C5 -303 18 156495101 |c2 -37-21 10
153484001 | D2 - 31 22 157968001 |H -1-17 30
153567000 | €2 - 37-20 10 159224001 |G -7 28
C3 -37-18 12 159565000 [F -23 26
C5 -37-19 18 159574101 |H -1-19 30
153569001 | C3 -37-16 12 159610201 |Sp1-E-24 72
153570001 |C2 -37-16 10 Sp2-E-24 74
C5 -37-15 18 Sp3-E-24 76
153596001 |1 -20 32 159612001 |Sp1-E-24-3 72
153597001 |J -22-2 32 Sp2- E-24-3 74
M -5-2 38 Sp3- E-24-3 76
153608101 | Sp1-C2-37-8 | 73 159613051 |Sp1-E-25 72
Sp1-C2-37-8 | 73 Sp2- E-25 74
153827001 {C4 - 204 14 Sp3- E-25 76
153828001 |D2 - 29 22 159805001 |G -15 28
153834001 |C4 - 203 14 159825100 [ C3 «37+141 12
153838001 | D2 - 37 22 159827001 | C3 -37-1-2 12
153924001 |F -4s 26 159828001 | €3 -37-14 12
C1 -1-1-4 6 159905001 [J -14 32
153944001 | C3 -37.5 12 181995001 JE -6 24

90




N—=vJwvo
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

JS5Y-Itteit
BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.
T467-8562 fMEMHERKIE—THEI&E 1= TEL(052)824-2392

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprimé au Japon / Impreso ca Japén

118-V30, V31, V32, V33
S§96V30-10]
200003.H (1}



